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ARBITRATION - SMITH'
: (2

1 enclose copy facsimiles received from Mr Smith dated 12 August and
15Augustl994

In his facsimile of 12 August, Mr Smith foreshadows the submission of his
completed claim by 17 August 1994. -In his later fax, he indicates that the
submission will be delayed until 18 August 1994, '

Although Mr Smith states no further submissions will be made after

18 August, I note he is simultaneously asking for a direction from me in
relation to the production of certain raw data. This is consistent with the
mdtters foreshadowed in the letter from George Close & Associates of 12
August which I have forwarded to you today by a separate facsimile. I will
be asking Mr Smith to clarify whether he seeks to include the raw data or
any analysis of the raw data as part of his submission.

If Mr Smith does seek to rely upon the raw data or the results of any
analysis of the raw data, and if such information is to be made available to
him, then I could not accept his submission as being “complete” as at

18 August 19%4.

As requested in my covering facsimile enclosing a copy of Mr Close's

letter, I would be grateful if you would provide me with your initial reaction

to the request so that 1 can consider appropriate directions on the matter.

Mr Smith also makes a second request, that is, for me, the Resource Unit

and certain claimants to view privileged information in the possession of
Telecom. 1am seekmg further clarification of this request from Mr Smith
but my inclination is to disallow it. <

Level 21, 459 Collins Street, Melbourne 3000, Ausuratia. Telephone: 161-3) 614 8711,
Eacsimile: (61-3) 614 8730. G.P.O. Box 1533N, Melbourne 3001. DX 252, Melbourne.
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GEORGE CLOSE &ASSOCIATES PTY LTD

-

Data Telecommdn”léati’ ons Consultants

..

"..'.. ..‘. e 7 —
. o .

-Sultc 202. P
"' 83 Mount Street, '
"* NORTH SYDNEY N.S.W, 2060
. - .bhone: (02) 922 4888
Dr Gondan Hughes .. + Fagsimite: (02)'957 3627
Hont atd Hunt . . S -
Level 21 Co - ' .
459 Collins Strect ' :
MELBOURNE QLD 3000, 'i
Dear Ds Hugles*
2 .
. Togethes with my eolleagues. 1 lme studied and assmod lho Bell Camdl lnlematioual
Report to Telecom Aumm. - R

. -.“'
-

There Is & siguificant lack _of roferenice aulcthl. mcnlld © givo ubdibillly to the!t'_'
conclusions, which In the light of cmergent Imd'wklﬂwo produced, in the lm fewmunuas
is not siviply dublous, but by Telocom'u admission, lneorporeal T

Accordingty, we sge mquculng the raw dats, dommchutloﬁ. ealeulat!om mlnulu. intor~
Telecom corseapondence end Telecom. intemal - tepom asbociated with the " Tivali
Restaurent and Theatre, Golden Messenger Sekaae, Cope Btldgemtcr Holldax Cnmp and
Ispsncse Spare Parts. It shouid maturally includs all test p:ooedum. time mleu, dates,
length of test, phone numbuiludpo!nllopohlo“eﬂs '

Without this lnrormauon. mential to mbmmlate the petcenu;e olalms 80 readlly

displuyed but nol supportcd by, besic dals, thelr ‘clalms i Telecom's emplormem of
them, be it cver dcemslng. are unmplable. .

i i is preferable for llatu Infunuat!on 10 .be Includcd ln the individual OOT Caso

documentation under Clause-7.5 of the Fast Track Arl:limlon Pmocdurc. ploase advies and
we will cotply. :

GEORGE CLOSE. . S .:." 92 o
: ’ . . . : o -’_.. : .‘.- - B H34000

THIS CORRBSPONDENCB 'IO 'BB ATTACHBD AND PORM PART Ol' M\’ RF.POI!‘I" .
ON THE TIVOL! RESTAURANT AND THEBATRR




Lagal Prafessional Privilege - Telecom Confidential, Merge2.xis
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23-Nov-92 |536 |Letter | have also arranged for & new fax servica as requested by you. D Lucas A Smith AlY

574

24-Nov-92 |C310 |Letter Attach copy of fog book with 0345 early morning call - (computer calls |City West . [Alan Smith |A33
875 first, it no rgsponse revert to the operator] CsC

24-Nov-92 |C73 |Letter Answer request regarding fault information that has affected 055 267 |Telacom Alan Smith (A4
576 - 267

24-Nov-92 [C74  |Letter Fault at Windsor exch. causing RVA , affected incoming STD from Telecom Alan Smith |A4
y Melbourna 1o Bridgewater for a period of up 1o 3 weeks. Maximum
impact on STD calls from Metboume up to 50%. Windsor exchange
roprogrammed on 19 March 1992 and rectified problem
877

24-Nov-92 1C75 |letter Fault local custom. rec. wrong nos. of RVA-reported on or after 2 Telacom Atan Smith 1A4
0ct.92 & found & fixed 7 Oct.92, Delay in fixing due to intermittent
nature and caused by 1 of 40 "registers® in exch. Test data suggest
578 «  jaffect. & max. 1.5% of Incom.calls between 2-7 Oct
24-Nov-92 |[C76 |Letter Probl. of congestion could have been due to a combo of 2 faults Tetacom Alan Smith A4
o {Windsor & "registers™) & the vol. of test calls being generated to locate
) fauits. Test results indicate cong. probl. has not occured since 7 Oct. 92
.5179 when Port. exhc. fault cepaired

26-Nov-92 |m259 |File Note |Re Gold Phone. Answer Raversal problem. Stokes changed TCL-10 to |Graham 822{1)
TCL-13 with no affect. Tests done. Stokes
01-Dec-92 [B116 [lotter jatter ro Talacom sponsorship. Smith mentions *In fact the personnel [Smith Blunt- A10
which 1 have dealt with should ba congratulated on hs loyalty”, Telacom

581

07-Dec-92 |B119 [letter re unable to mdenake sponsorship deal, befieve all his problems have  |Blount- Smith A10
582 . been fixed - .
08-Dec-92 [J135 Hl.etter Sots out action taken by Telecom to identify and rectify faults with J Holmas E Cardiff A6
583 Smith’s service from 26.7.92- 5.11.92
08-Dec-92 |[J136 Letter Fault in Metbourne causing RVA to be received indentified and cleared J Holmes E Cardift |A6
584 on 19.3.92 -
J08-Dec-92 |J137 |Letter 34,886 test calls made to Cape B'water from 28.7.92 to 7.10.92 - 106 |J Holmes E Cardiff [AS
585] tailures {this equals 0.3%}
08-Dec-92 [J138 Letter Monitoring equipment (CCAE) attached to Srmth's service ot exchange |[J Holmes  |E Carditf  |A6
586 and premises
08-Dec-92 [J139 |Letter Fault idenified on 2.10.92 and rectified 7.10.92 which wold hav caused |J Holmes € Cardift A%

sa7 . |wrong no.s and RVAs for calls coming from local ares
08-Dac-92 [J140 |Letter Telecom replaced alarmiring for Smith's phone at no cost to Smith J Holmes E Cardiff (A6
ses .
6580 [08Dec-92 [J141 |Letter |Smith indicated service working to satisfaction J Holmes E Cardiff  |AB
08-Dec-32 |m271 |Detailed |Detailed Call Data Report 01/10/92 - B/112/92. kD3456 - k035086, Graham a22(1)
590 Call Data . ' Stokes
.;)I 08-Dec-92 |m272 [ELMI ELMI Monitoring Report on 267267: 15/9/92 - 08/12/92. k03507 Graham a22(1)
a Roport k03568, Stokes
11-Dec-92 1C284 Settlement | Smith wanted 160k, chance of legal action high Rosanne A33
issues Pitterd
592 paper AR £ o
11-Dec-92 |C285 [Settlemerg ' cal arch data problem, local sanne A33

issues Portland problem fixed in October, wiring and cabling issuas and RVA ttard

593 paper oongesa
11-Dec-32 [C286 |Settlomell |Slow re: on by Telecom of past problems of Smith - both technicafifRosanne _ A33
issues and claims Fittard
594 papes '
11-Dec-92 |C287 |Settle Evidence - letters say not getting through, AUSTEL and Ombudsman Rosanne A33
Issues both trouble getting through, claims credible in media Pirtard
595 |paper )
11-Dec-92 |C288 |Ssttiem Smith claims loss of business and loss of prospective partner who co Rosanne A33
issues not get through on the phane Pittard '
596 paper
11.-Dec-92 |C289 |Se Mr Smith's service problems were network retated and spanned & pe Rosanne A33
issues £ |of 34 years - possible immunities Pittard
597 paper .
11-Dec-92 |C290 [Settlemant | Smith's service suffered over several yesrs - some diff, to detect  of[Rosanne A33
issues . |exchange problems in last 8 months | piteard
598 paper - L N Rt . ; ]

ek |

| 93
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FAXFROM:  ALAN SMITH DATE: " 28th August, 1994
¢.0.T. =
FAX NO: 055 207 230 ' .
rHONE NO: 008 318 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)
FAX TO: DR GORDON HUGHES
HUNT & HUNT
LAWYERS
MELBOURNE FAST TRACK ARBITRATION

Dear Dr. Hughes,

T s asking the Asbitzation procedu:e. the Resource Team, to «iew this sew evidencs at hand, presented with
this letter.

1) believe that this late F.Q L documnentation, if accepted as eviderce, will substantiate even further what I have
submitted in the segment of my submission under “Bell Canada Testing®. 1fiemly believe that, after the
Resource Team view the documents presented, they will ask Telecom for access 10 the Raw Data from Bell

Canada as well as the Neas Testing Data, This new evidence at hand shows there bas been incorrect testing
somewhers. .

In beief, my submission, which you already have at hand, states that the Beli Canada Report shows that on the
5/11%93, phoning systems from two different locations in Melbourne generated a ssries of test calls co the same
PTARS at Cape Bridgewater, 267 211. These calls were made over the same period of the same day, yvetno
coflisicn of these calls took place. This, in itself, spells out that something was wrong with Bell Catiada
Testing, This new evidence, marked "A1%, is a Test Network Performance Information Document which states
that on 5/11/93, even fusther tests (making throe in all) were coming from yet another Jocation.  This sample of
tests, tike the Bell Canada Tests, show 99.3204%; Bell Canada thow 69.98%. Overall a serics of some 2,000
10 3,000 calls were made, all to the same 267 211 pumber, from tivee different locations and there was NO
collision of calls. Who is kidding who? S : :

¥ am sending these tests to two different professors at two different universities to discover the probability of
this happening. 1am also sending this informatioa to o communication company for asscssment '

I would now esk Dr. Hughes for patience. Docurnent “A2" shows that, had Austel niot stepped i, Telecom

- would not have instricted Bell Canada t6 write these test feports, of cven todo the tests. believe that this

Tetier shows, once again, Telecom's reluctance to give me a service the same us my competitor. 1 helieve
Telocom have victimised me.

Document "A3" shows Usage Patterns; calls having been registered as going out from 267 267 even though 1
never used this number for outgoing calls, but reserved it for incoming calls only. "Ad" shows that Telecom
states po calls were generated from this number. Two sonflicting statements by the same company. Again, this

shows that the monitoring equipment at Cape Bridgewater has, for many years, been wrongly read o
incorrectly monitored.

Documents "AS" and "A6" show Telecom's reluctance to test calls  In "AS" we soe Telecom contemplating a
PLOT of some kind. 1s it to hide these moattoring procedures? Whe knows? "AS", the haad written
statements, Once again suggests confusicn regarding cutrent network loss figures.

RN
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which Telecon employee had disclased personn? information gained by lisiening to my telephone
conversations in Portland, T '

It is true that 1 contacted Mr David Stockdele us 1 wanted to identify which porson in Natlonal
Network Iuvestigations was advising in writing the Telecom staff responsible for making decisions
to exempt or delete information from me under the 1.0, procedures on the ‘basis that the
Information contained In tho documents that he was supplying would bo considered harmful 10
Telecom as an uninformed person would be able to correctly interpret the informution. It Is true that
. atthe time § spoke to Me Stockdulc 1 called him a ‘bloody liar’ and 1 can prove that he is.

1 consider Telecom's actions in live monitoring my telephone service for un extended period of timo without
my knowledge or consent, s extremely Improper action. 1 ulso consider that Telecom has been engaged in

wholesale misleading, deceptive and unconscionable conduct by making public statements o the effoct of
denying that my service was not live monltored,

It it my undersianding that Telecom even mislead Austel, the Telccommunicutions Industry rogulatbr.

. _ Telecom have made nd attempts to apologisé to me, publicly or privately, for live monitoring my tolephone

T have no intention of providing Telecom with any writion undertaking regarding this mattcr.

1 resent the inferences contained In your foticr thet this serious matter of disclosing information about my
confidential snd personal telephone conversations, cam be addressed in the arbitration procedures, M Black
you know and you have confirmed it with Grabam Schorer, thii the live monttoring lssue is a separnte fssue
and f5 not an fasue belng dealt with under the arbitration procedure,

| ¥ require from Telecom a list naming all the ‘Telocom technicians who were juvolved in live monltoring my
| - o telephone conversations by close of business Tucsday 13 Scpiember 1994,

A copy of this Jeuer hus beea xent Lo the Australian Federal Police, the Minister for Justice, the Minister for
‘ Communications, the Tolocommunications Industry Ombudsman, Austel, and the Atbitrator.

Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holidny Camp
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COMMERCIAL AND CONSUMER
CUSTOMER RESPONSE UNIT
8/242 EXHIBITION STREET

- MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3000

25 Angust 1994

o - Talephona {03} 6345736
Dr Gordon Hughes Facsimile (03) 634 8441
Hunt & Hunt

Facsimile No. (03) 614 8730
Dear Sir
Fast Track Arbitration - Garms, Schorer, Gillan, Smith

I refer to your letter of 16 August 1994, concerning Mr Close's request for documentation.

Mr Close has requested “raw data, documentation, calculations, minutes, internal Telecom
correspondence and Telecom internal reports associated with the Tivoli Restaurant and
Theatre, Golden Messenger Service, Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp and Japanese Spare
Parts.* [ understand from the first two paragraphs of his letter that his request is for those
types of documents which were created in relation to the preparation of the “Bell Canada
International Report to Telecom Australia® dated October 1993 (“the Report").

I have obtained files containing some test results and working documents belonging to Beil
Canada International which they created while preparing their Report, and subsequently left
with Telecom. Ihave been informed by Bell Canada International that they have not
retained any other files oontmmng such documents. These files consist of approximately

. 500 pages.

These files contain some information specifically relating to several Telecom customers
other than the claimants, which Telecom submits should not be disclosed to the claimants in
order 1o protect the privacy of those customers, and because information specifically? -
relating to them is not directly relevant to the claimants’ claims.

Other than tlmt, Tclecom has no objection to provndmg copla of these files to a claimant in

Paul Rumble
GROUP MANAGER
CUSTOMER RESPONSE UNIT

F

Teistra Corpovation Limited
ACK 051 775 556




- AUSTRALIA

Commuercial & Constsmer

Customer Response Unit -
Lovel 8 .
242 Exhibliion Sireet
Hietoume Victoria 3000
Telephone 634
.~ 13 September 1994 " Facsinile %mm
Dr Gordon Hughes
Hunt & Hunt -

Facsimile No. (03) 614 8730
Dear Sir
Fast Track Arbitration - Smith

. Yrgefer to my letter of 25 Aungust 1994 conceming Mr Smith's request for “all raw data

associated with the Bell Canada testing", and your reply later that day.

Telecom received a letter from Mr Smith on 28 August 1994, which indicates Mr Smith is

under the impression that the raw data relating to the Bell Canada testing is "on its way from

Canada®, presumably for release to him. 1 enclose a copy-of Mr Smith's letter and

Telecom's reply. ' :

treceivedanydirecﬁonﬁomyouwsupplyanyofBellCanada ‘
s documents to Mr Smith or any other claimant. Telecom requests that you

s of Mr Smith's request.

Paul Rumble
NATIONAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER RESPONSE UNIT

L68973

96

Telstra Corporation Lmi
ACH 051 775 556
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1 would clarify that I have openly stated since July of 1994 I believe my telephone service
has been much better. 1 would have had only three or four complaints et best in that
period of two months. '

()  The documentation has recently been submitted to the Asbitrator. Telecom can check the
details in relation to short duration calls ffom my accounts. I would also suggest that
Telecom check their own fault reports up until June of 1994 for the numbers 132999 and
1100,

2, in relation to page 5: b

The Claimant has stated that the Austel repost, demateCoqmitteeReferenoeshrelaﬁontoﬂﬁs
matter, the Coopers & Lybrand report and the Bell Canada International report all advise that 74
Telecomnt's testing may not have been able to identify the problems that the Claimant was allegedly
experiencing with his telephone service. ‘

(8) ~State where in the Austel report, the Senate Committee References, the Coopers &
Lybrand report and the Bell Canada International report all advise that Telecom's testing
may not have been able to identify the problems that the Claimant was allegedly
experiencing with his telephone service.

Answer Question 2:

L69156

Mr Arbitrator, I would refer you to Page § of my initial Report where I state that I rely upon your
understanding of the Austel Report into the COT Cases, the Senate Comtnittes references in
selation to this matter, the Coopers & Lybrand Report and the Bell Canada Intemnational Report ¥

in respect to the monitoring/testing of fault problem in the network. 1 would consider that this
acbitration procedure would rely upon such references and identify the areas. I note that Telecom

have chose to play on words stating that the Austel Report, the Senate Committee references in
relation to this matter, the Coopers & Lybrand Report and the Bell Canada Intemnational Report 2

all advise that Telecom's testing may not have been able to identify the problems that the Claimant

was allegedly experiencing with his telephone service. Notwithstanding this and without dissecting 97
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In relation to page 34:

The Claimant has stated that the management of Telecom had no desire to admit their inability to
IwmmdpmpwﬁxﬁreproblenuthattheChﬁmMWmapaiendngwithlﬁs telephone service.

()

State the basis upon which it is alleged that the management of Telecom had no desire to
admit their inability to locate and properdy fix the problems that the Claimant was
experiencing with his telepbone service. '

Answer Question 14:

®

The basis upon which is alleged the management of Telecom had no desire to admit their
inability to locate and properly fix the problems that I was experiencing with my telephone
service is simply the expedence and the documents I have detailed on Page 34 opwards
to 39 inclusive of my letter of claim. I am sure that the reading of this particular area too
~would leave you in no doubt as to the management of Telecom's desires of how to treat
‘my problems. Simply explained, all of these references containcd within the pages show
that Telecom masagement failed to acknowledge the problems that [ was having with my
phone. If this does not indicate a lack of desire to admit to the inability to locate and
properly fix the problems, then I am left wondering. You see if Telecom had the ability
tolocate and property fix my telephone problem, one would consider that since we know
from Telecom's own document attached to these interrogatories marked 8A & B that these
problems existed sinos 1987 and wer filed by Teleoom since 1987, one would consider
that the ability to kocate and propetty fix the problem may have occurred by at least 1988,
1 believe that all of the docurnents 1 refer to the in pages that I have previously mentioned
demonstrate that the management of Telecom would not admit the size of the fmult
problems and thesefore demonstrated in oty opinion no desire to admit their inability to
locate and properly fix the problem that I was experiencing with my telephone service.

1L69169
We have cover up of tics on faults found by :Iplecom, yet local staff down play faulits. .

Example 13 October 1992, ELMJ was connected to RCM and registered four calls not

getting to camp, yet local staff said no ELMI was connected when it was. Short duration
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calls were known to be affecting this business, in 1992, 1993, evidence has been presented
in second submission, yet Telecorn have pot produced raw data to substantiate this.

(I throw a fly in the ointment) Telecom, you produce the raw data ELMI for & period I
know I can prove you covered up faunlts. I will side step 13 October 1992 this is a fact,

you lied, ticd and covered up. 28 October 1992 produce this raw data to the resource
teamandlshallprowcaﬁscunein‘as;nsweredbuttheywerenot. Go on, proveam
wrong. I am right, then you produce all raw data that I have asked for, including Bell
_Cmda,lflmnwrmg,thénletmemsordecidcandmakeajudgmfor 1992, The
ball is in your court. This was the only testing 1 happened to view, much was done in the
RCM. We have short duration calls in 1993, show the Assessor these.

Page 17 Cape Bridgewater (1) Bruce Pendelbury. Tony Watson. Probably caused by

- RCM? What was caused what? by the RCM. Perhaps the Resource Team DMR should

be told. '

“Again, ELMI testing denied the truth sbout this equipment being connected to these
premises.

Again, Steve Richards, 1100. Read his statement, page 32 C/W (1). Telecom were using
& M.C.T. even after Dave Stockdale knew that this type of device was interfering with
calls being jammed, or not getting through. This equipment was supposed to be
disconnectad on the 9 Augnst 1993, yet my fax line was still with this device a month later.

In relation to page 38:

The Claimant has stated that five fines service the Cape Bridgewater area and these five fines
service both incoming and outgoing calls.

@

.69170

State the basis upon which it is alleged that five lines service the Cape Bridgewater area
and that these five lines service both incoming and outgoing calls.

77
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TO
- 19-99-1934 0749 FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDRY CRIP

W__—’F»em——mm— T OATE: 18906
- €.0.7T, :
IFax No: 058 267 230
PHONENO: 000 816 522 NUMEER OF PAGES (inciuding this page)
FAX TO: ~ MR JOHN WYNACK
ém:uummtgrgxcsa
MONWEALTH OMBUDSMAN'S OFFicE
CANBERRA
Dear M Wynack,
. TMMﬁmMaMwMMW,MWnuhmm
, regarding supply Canada Testing Raw Dahasswmedwnhtcmgat Bridgewater to
the Arbitrator, Dr, Gordon Hughes | Copo

Sincerely, -
Dr. Gotdon Hoghes, Past Track Asbitrator, ,
_ Hunt & Hunt, Lanyery, Melboune
Alan Smiith Mr. Paul Rumble, Custoroer Resource Urit, Telecom. '?
Mr, Wamick 1. §mizh. Telecommunication Industry Ombudsman. !

—————
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.g Dear M Rumble | - oo
xwedgemeiptofyounmr_dmdmwmﬂ.
1 confirr] I have not directed the production by Telecom of any Bell

M&ﬂss&gelvmﬁldbe mm@ngolz&u‘gmﬂhmdeferanyreq\mfor
disooverguntﬂ'l‘eleoom’s defence do¢ ents have been submitted.

melbowrnys

® Yours sificerel - . | | SR
. ! | : ¢ gydacy waert

brichane.

cc. A §mith, W. Smith, P. Bardett, J. Rundell

o canbsrra
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j . darwin
11325339_ACZF/CE : I
Lavat 21, 459 Collins Street, Melboutne 3000, Australis. Telephonet (61-3) 614 8711,
!q?ulmlo: (61-3) 614 8730, G.P.O. Sox 1533N, Melbourne 3001, DX 252, Melbouene.| 9 9
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3 October 1994 COMMERCIAL AND CONSUMER
| CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

§/242 EXHIBITION STREET
MELBOURNE
VICTORIA 3000

Ausiralia (230
Telsphone {03) 8345736
Facsimiie (03) 6349930

Mr G. Schorer

Golden Messenger

405 Queensberry Street

NORTH MELBOURNE VIC 3051

*,
RE: MEETING WITH THE ARBITRATOR
Dear Mr Schorer

1 efer o discussions with Mg Alan Smith on 3 October 1994, Mr Smith advised me that he

understood the Arbitrator had indicated his availability to convene a meeting between Telecom
and Mr Smith, Mrs Garms and yourself.

Subject to the confirmation of the consent and availability of the Arbitrator I confirm my
agmmmtmmecxwﬁthhim.msmth,MmemdymelfonWednwdaySchba
1994, or such other date as the Arbitrator is available. 1 will confirm with the

Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman arrangements for the reimbursement of travel
expenses for Mrs Garms and Mr Smith.

. ) ThoArbitratdﬂ?:iilldetcminetheformatofthemeeﬁng,whichtopicswﬂlbedealtwithin
jointsessionmdwhichtopicsmmorcappropﬁatolydealtvdﬂnonanindividualbaais. The
pmposeofthemwtingistogddresat‘ncmeanabywhiohthasembitraﬁonsmybepmgressed
promptly, In particular the meeting will focus on issues relating to the production of
dmentsbothbyTeleoommdbetwecntheparﬁes.

Yours faithfully

e
Steve Black

GROUP GENERAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

/00

Telsir Corporation Lwniled
ACH 051 776 555
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fmr trips which have been paid for’ by ‘rclmu or the
TIO0 T Austel?---That's ‘only since -~ in 19935 yas.
I queu there are sm mstim as to shéthar these trips
7 -vere eutug on. 'relecon « andl the more information .
"t M gafth provides; X guess the better his claim stands
up. mi: ne ‘ré-.prepored to jet it run ss it stands.
™E mmnoa: Mr Smith, i€ there iz any information you can
‘ ﬁroviau ‘she this week, plo‘a;c provide it?-—-A21 right.
Berond that we will jus!: proceed on the mts of the
. merl:ions ‘thst you bave uﬂe and ii Teliecom wi.shu to
mpond by seaying - .that those usez:&ions can ba mtai.ngd ‘
then it’°sa watter for ne to make. upw Iiind*al ‘to where l
,.° % thinx the truth lies?.—Okay.
iihal page, - £inal quaal:lon. 'noemuts provided do not
nﬂdress tlxe doeumts rquested in ‘releqolt s letter
dated 30 Anqusi: 1994. Please proii.de copies of any
niss’ing dpcunﬁntotton whicl should have bees enélosed in
the docmnt headaa with’ the fouowim table.” can you
£ind thet docmnt‘l’-—w!es. I know uhic:h ‘one it is. Sue,
- 4£ _You can bring them over and I. wn‘.l; shov you. .

e ?ﬂ‘!"’ [y

Which document do. you have thete?ﬁ #

The documt tefertad to on p.a ‘of Telecom's request. far
turthe: intomu«m. in point B 1A ig my docunent AS4,
Ohﬂ--lighf:. The deletion of ove is fngorrect .
chatging bYy Pet,er furner. - I believe that the
documentation T would receive because of the time within
t;hat & months I asked for them from Telecom, that s the
only reports I hasve baen able to gubstantiate - 1
pre-empted. BSo you can araw that one out becsuae
although it's in I 4idn‘t get the print-out to marry

up. The incorrect charging is once again = ¥ put this

.6C Smith 11/10/94 91 lol A. SMITH | 8G32
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So where does that leave Uus in relation to the provi.aion of

.8C

through and I was pretty stressful uhon I put it through
but it does nn:rr up. Por imstence, if you. .2ock 8t 1993
this is tha smart 10-aninute mlysis gmtnt—que 1t ron
go €o.here in-this B12, what ‘Yo have Teally. got to 80
4 use yout.own julgment. Tou will see 1993, these sre
ny itemised accounts, right. =~ If You: cheque my-itemised
sccounts you will see the figuring there - S noonds
7 seconds, 14 gecohls, 13 seconds, 10 seconds.. ‘All
those are .seconds, right.. Now, what you tiave qqt to do
is - these aré minutes &hd seconds: Like: 13 ninutes
- you charge $4.632. Iet's jJust take the 13 -hmtes. tor
inst.,nco. -You. go o 1993 "and m check €he- dil:o:.
That's 311 you have ‘to do, the exact date, which is
8!5793. “you check- tha- phone’ mbat whieh $%. the phone
pusber on tlie chart and.you uin soe 37 8econis. But
you 'go to here. ang you £ind a:t‘s -41 seconds. lol: one Of
thes - not one oﬁ them ~ u eorreel‘- _1'm being- Quqod
ss much.as 5 sedbw 94, %0 I éhargaﬂ 4 ueooads
Here it runs for 32, ooo sgconds - I have baén chuqod
148 seconds. - Heve 18-162° saoonds, gight, and I'm
charged for-37. That's Telecon's Way. 1t you go to the
neit page nnd it's all their way.. You: get 16 seconds
which is the charging on the. sheet and’ yet: I have been
‘charged for 237 17 geconds on here snd I have been
charged for 25. 1 will f£ind snother one here -
43 séconds on the chart and that’s the element that 81l
this is based on, that's a1l your bills ore based on. .“
and I'm chearged for 53 geconds. It just goes on and

on. 80 that‘*s how you can substantiate it tight the way
through.

Smith 11/10/94 | 92 IO.l sumL39335
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cas mxmm: I don't think we need any tu:tl\ut qxamples.
x mpt thtt» ‘relem; shy further huhtuiou?
nm sustcnthmpoinu ;acem:mtthqmbo
‘uhcbod up hut each oue appears to- :oquiro specisl
houoqw toum itun‘t-—-!'llnqua u:-u I can do
- v it and I'm sure ‘your tqqhnieu ‘paople. muo ie.
X Kinow wil can it's just that you have photocopiw bits pnd
¢ ... pieces and Put them topefher7—-:I aTdn°t- photostat it.
. that's eIl your .euu. The only. thing ¥ photostated was
-that. it's the noob and to-make'it.d Bit- esasier I put it
@ that aoctet Im: sure. mt Eom:lcll‘poonlt mnck
that wp. -+ - L Ce e
Irnthituho:. th-idhtmotodb is to- gotiackdimur
© v toimr Saith end.work t.htough o couple of m:u %0
mt ‘we can :uny unhetsem At, ’
mmm '-'It-n‘.lghl:{:e Wﬂﬂm to do thnt or it
:icht: bé appropriate fox- m o = = =
MR BLMES Perhqps ‘that would' be* jus'l: ax’ -good from our
ieupectite.
mm “That seeus tobringusmthcopdoﬁ that
p:oeass. ae:o:e we all pack up and ga hone let's just
. tequp whero we' are.’ ﬁchpt fotr the issue ot the stnt;us
or pocsihlq status of former patrtners, it sem to ne
S t.hat any’ further docunientation to bb provided can bsé .and
will he ‘ptovidéd by 14 october gubject to. Oﬂ:t;in thlrd
parties co-gperatiig with mv--m thing’ 1-. ’
m: Haghes, I txrovi.do then to* you uuﬂer so-b sﬁtt-. of
au_pe;vision. I'm not relecon—hnshtng bﬂt I havo 8O lllch
proof -~ and which has been’ shown to other pgtti_es -
. where the security of Telecom has got & 10t to be
desited ‘and I'm now going to ~ they know who I ‘!1390
.6C Saith 11/10/94 | “ 1D ' K. SMITR
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‘ . any missing docupsntetion?~—I thought 3% was all
. ‘there, xe’s just thak you have got to -aur it “UPe
‘ Does Télecom fiave any questions in relation to that? -
N m m one table I had‘to ‘Barey, op with’ ‘811. What was
‘ . ths qaoond table?—-+X0Uu na:vx 4t yp with the 93 jtemised
l accgunt: ‘mcthiuhts. themtomitthq
008 accpiant. What I hsve done here, f£or instdnce, .that
l 3i s cOpDy - -that's wy ‘{temised aeoomil: grom -gold phone.
You will ogllsnpm:euith- 1 have been charged for
- .~ . 17 seconds snd yot- it actusliy rang. For:12 seconds.
-_] ) Heté on their .charging shgets, the oonvornthn ti.n.
\" ‘ yonviucawgmﬂdl Muheurouqhaoknpmw
\ gola phone I have been charged for 1 minute and
. 42 meconds nnd yet ituu only 8. uqacoﬂa
1 eoqversn.hion.‘ We go one doun again ~ this 4is.at all
times, - the.sans phone. numbers, r!.ghm and l:he uno- time
‘ eolling in.~ you' check the CC5 dats agai.n and it bai
‘ mlste:ed 10 setonds, ‘geme. time, yot I. ‘have been
: chaxged ) minute and 4, schnds 1% goos rith: the way
'» © thtough. I Have 7 minutes wheto I ave.only- besn ‘b the
\ ) ‘ phona for 1 minute and I. .gai substantiate - I lmre only
‘ just done that in one’ bbok but 1 probably get 30.: I
have .7 seoonds where I have heen charged for 4 minutes.
‘The. instance " thtt"s .on the vides which 48 ih Bere where
that Heidi lady, the 1100 opentor, gang me. &he has

‘\ veiifled that ghe was caly or ‘the phone fox 10 g6conds
| . and T was charged for 4 nimtes and 15 seconds. I can
| ' substantiste that, not only here, but all: the other
1

documentation. I can substantiate it. ‘I have had 8
‘ ' fellow look at it. 1It's all here. Then you go to the
267230 account which is - = - '

] .SC Smith 11/10/94 , 0] A. ST 1 6933¢




| ---Correct.

And you do not wish to comment oﬁ”ff’fﬁtthet?WHBCDttectw"w"——+ww=u~—+

| Telecom raises the point or makes the assertion that, "This is
a very serious sllegation and Telecom is therefore
entitled to request further patticulats. 1f I can ask
a preliminary question, is this alleqation relevant to
your claim €or compensation against Telecom? 1f it's
not, the most expedient way of dealing with it might be.
to - - -7--~Right, let it go.
Let it go?---Right, let it go. _
Telecom, are you content with that resolution of this issue?
. MR BLACK: If I understand it correctly, what you're saying is
it's not relevant to the claim.
THE ARBITRATOR: My 1nterpre£ptidn of what Mr Emith ig saying
- Mr Smith will correcﬁ mo if I'm wrong - is that he
does not seek to base his claim in any way on the
allegation that his phones have been unlawfully tapped.
MR BLACK: Okay. understood from what you said heforo that

it*'s not relevant.

_H .
THE nRBITRAIOR: .yes. What it means - and again I make sure ,\

.’P | Mr Smith understands what it means - {g that effectively
any reference in your claim documents to date regarding
unlawful phone tapping will be treated by we and the
resource unit as unsubstantiated and thereforé not
rolevant for the purpose of determining whéther you're
entitled to compensation?---hll right. Ko, I will qb on
to that then., I will go on to that - mo, I will leave

it in the claim because - - =

You understand if you leave it in the claim, Telecom is

‘Q/ entitled to ask what is the pesis for this allegat. . f
—--Right. okav, yes, 8ll right. sto--d
.8C smith 11/710/94 37 . A. BMITH
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xgu want to leave the allegation in2~---1 will leave the

allegatton ia. T — Y S

v/

Can you p:ovide furthet substanttatinq evidence?---1_can

1, that sent me 8
jetter, stating the fact that my phones were listened
to. _A little be 1 used to T ey : time somebo
to ring me. That bell used to ring for 3 months on
end. I have come up with other avidence that Telecon
gtill hasn't peen able to answer and it*'s called a
malicious trace call, an MTC, that was oun my line
3 months or 2 months after apparently Telecon told the
FPederal Police that that other device, which was called
an WTC, was taken off my linme. go I don’t know whether
the second one is also - what would you say -~ 2 huqqinﬁ
device or whatever. I caq‘t verify that.' But I know 2
malicious call trace - = =

1f I may interrupt, you sald in relation to that gocond point.
that you could come up with evidence to that effect?
~=-Wall, I can come up = = <

what sort of evidence --%t's glearly in _the submigsioy that
=thete is evidence, ft's written by Telecom and it
states that - where jt is, I'm not quite sufe now., It
clearly states that, "Nr smith's phones for 3 months
€rom June to August 1993, a little bell used to* - it
doesn't say it like that, but that's how I see it. But
it does - 8 wachine device rang and the technician used
to go and listen and make sure the phones were okay or
whatever and then go about his work. Now, I have spoken
to this Telecom technician, I have gent him a letter.
1 have spoken to ny local police for every time I have
contacted him because 1 knew that Telecom would say I'm

.6C Smith 11/710/94 h. SMITH
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should be sble to come up with and tell me what ~ you

u iy -__ -. . - = .-;'-._.. g = e T T T — .

1¢ T cen Stop you there. That's not the point of this hearing
today?---No, fair enough. Like I said - - - T

I‘m trying to ensu that all the mntetials available in
gupport of y:z:hziyigh}s put pefore Telecom and before
i

maZe=cAl) rightu OKAY .

Any further material that you pbelieve is relevent to
gubstantiate your allegation in relation to unlawful
phoﬁe tapping should be supplied to we by 14 Octobear?

_ —=Right.

. . MR BEHJAMIN: Mr Arbitrator?

| THE ARBITRATOR: Yes.

MR BENJAMIN: I‘'m sOrry.

THE ARBITRATOR: I was going to ask you $£ you had any turther
questions in relation to that ltenm.

MR BENJANIN: Just in respect of item 4 of the schedule 1 at
p.2, Mr Baith hes not provided any further deteails in
respect of that particular question., 60 1 take it then
that he has nothing further t0 - - -

‘ THE ARBITRATOR: The particular question being?

MR BERJAMIN: In respect of Detective superintendent Penrose.

NR PLACK: There has been an allegation that Detective
Superintendent Penrose says that the Plummats' telephone
was 1leqedly unlawfully tapped?-—-1 pelieve Telecom is
playing on words - the word "illegally tapped” - it's
1ike asking me - I'm not & - <= =

THE ARBITRATOR: B6oOrry, {f I can interrupt. poth of you, the

igsue here is that in your answers - your answer to
question 24, you indicate that you were told something

an Detective Suzerintendent Panrose?-—-Yes.
SMITH

.5C Smith 11/10/94 l




Is there any documentation to support that statement or is

" thers any other light that you can shed upon that = 7 -

gtatement you have made in relation to pDetective Penrose?
. well, it's like the defemce counsel talking to the
guilty. 1 have peen spoken to - I mann, there isa-- -

Again I will interrupt. 1f the answer is gimply that
petective Penrose told you this and you can‘'t say
anything more - - ~7---That's right.

- - - and that's your angwer, that's all you have got to
gay?---That's right.

gimply, we're trying to clarify the status of the statem;nt?
---Yeg, right. I have spoken boggetective penrose, on
two occagions and he hag stated that my phones had been
Jigtened to,

Approximately when 4id you spesk to petective Penrose?

---2 Woeks ago and 4 months ago at Ay prenises.

MR BENJAMIN: . If I cen just make the point that Mr Smith is
seying his phones have been 1istened to which is again
gsomewhat different from what was stated here?---All
right. At no time did Telecom 8Bk is Oy

listen in on my prtvate phone calls.

THE ARBITRATOR: I think that is as much information that's
going to be svailable in relation to that iten. We now
move on to claim documents submitted by thg claimant on
18 August 1994. 'Can.somaone just clarify - where is
this documentation? Wwhilst we're looking for the
material to which this request refers, I note that
Telecom is referring to 8 table consiatinq of five
columns that was submitted by Mr Smith on 18 August 1994
and esgentially Telecom are gecking a clarification of

the meaning of that table. I think all of us would like
.8C Smith 11/10/94 41
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28 June 1994 Our Ref: GLH e e ith
: Matter No:
Your Ref: Kenneth M. Martin

Mr Paul Rumble
National Manager - Customer Response Unit Peter A. Cornish
Telecom Australia i)
8th Floor - Coaanon
242 Exhibition Street Rovsew
Melbourne VIC 3000 SO

“ Dear Mr Rumble
ARBITRATION - SMITH

I enclose a video forwarded to me by the claimant together with
correspondence providing background information relevant to the video.
This correspondence takes the form of a letier to me dated 21 June 1994
plus five enclosures.

Yours sincerely

melbowrne

sydacey

el

.. J}'dlf} [ 1{

cC A Smith, P Bartlett, W Smith ' brisbane

canbervra

necwcasreie

represenind in

a delaide

000641 darwin

11274031_GLH/KS

Level 21, 459 Collins Street, Melbourne 3000, Australia. Telephone: (61-2) 614 8711, 2 i
Facsimile: {61-3) 614 8730. GJ_'.O. Box 1533N, Melbourne 3001. DX 252, Melbourhe. o

The A Nan Member of Interlaw, an i ional assaciation of law fems < Asia Pacific + The Americas « Ewrope - The Middle East




Hunt & Hunt

LAWYERS

20 July 1994 Our Ref: GLH
Matter No:
Your Ref:

BY FAX: 634 8441

Mr Paul Rumble

Group Manager - Customer Response Unit

Level 8

242 Exhibition Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Dear Mr Rumble

ARBITRATION - SMITH

1 have considered the matters raised in your letter of 11 July 1994,

Videotape

The videotape in question contains an interview with the Claimant. He is
asked questions by an unidentified interviewer. The interviewer’s questions

are minimal, barely audible and are effectively only prompts for a

commentary by the claimant. The commentary essentially amounts toa
taped oral statement concerning the events detailed in the claimant’s leqter

to me dated 21 June 1994, a copy of which has been passed on to you.

You have submitted that the video is inadmissible on the basis that the

Fast-Track Arbitration Procedure does not contemplate evidence in the
form of videotapes and that, even if such evidence were allowed, the video

contains evidence which is not provided on oath or affirmation as is
required in the case of oral submissions.

Clause 6 of the Fast-Track Arbitration Procedure provides that arbitration

will be on documents and on written submissions only (unless the

arbitrator otherwise specifies). Written evidence must be in the form of

affidavit or statutory declaration. Oral evidence must be in the form of
oath or affirmation and certain procedural requirements are to be
followed. I do not believe the parties addressed their minds to the
admissibility or otherwise of videotape evidence when negotiating the

arbitration rules.

11286947 _GLH/RS
Level 21, 159 Collins Street. Melbourne 3000, Australia.
Facsimile: 161-3; 614 8730, G.P.O. Box 1533N, Melbhourne 3001,

Attt e ezt oot b e 0 aan B L Thae Amepes g

000521

Telephone: 61.31 614 8711,
DX 252, melbourne.

el bown

1

’

sy d ney

iydney

£

brishkanx:

canmberc

Aeweas:.

represented In

e delaiive

dearwin
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1 see no reason why the video should not be admissible as evidence,
subject to appropriate conditions. 1 consider the video should be treated
in the same manner as written evidence, not oral evidence.

with respect of the admissibility of videotapes per se, I consider they
should be accompanied by an affidavit or statutory declaration by the
Claimant as t0: S _ :

@ the truth of statements made by the Claimant;
(b) the origins of the videotapes, and

(©  (where relevant) the accuracy of the representations of facts and -
circomstances contained in the videos.

I am not concerned, in this instance, by the lack of identification of the
interviewer but any assertion of fact by the interviewer would not be
admissible unless supported by affidavit or statutory declaration. This is
not an issue here.

I accordingly direct as follows:

1. That the video is admissible as evidence in these proceedings and
shall be treated in the same manner as written evidence,

2. ‘That the Claimant must provide an affidavit or statutory declaration -
as to:

(@  the accuracy of the statements made by him in the video;
(b) the origin of the video.
Written Evidence of the Video

Clause 6 requires that “all written evidence shall be in the form of an
affidavit or statutory declaration”. You have drawn my attention to the fact
that the claim as submitted by Mr Smith does not comply with this
requirement. I accordingly direct that this deficiency must be rectified
before the claim can be regarded as having been propery submitted.

As the Claimant has indicated that he will shorly be submitting further
material in support of his claim, and as he has further indicated that he will
shortly be in a position to confirm that the submission of all material in
support of his claim is complete, it would be expedient for the claimant to

11286947_GLH/RS 0 0 0 5 1)
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defer providing the appropriate affidavit(s) or statutory declaration(s) until
the time of submission of his final documentary ev -

Yours si ]

N ®S T~

CC A Smith, W Smith, P Bartlent

11286947_GLH/RS

idence.
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Py cownommaL o
MEMORANDUM DRAY
TO : : Warwick Smith
FROM : ~ Susan Hodgkirison
DATE : | 30 March 1995
SUBJECT *t Teleco?n - Points of Interest

LV

* & & > & &

You have asked for an overview of Telecom’s approach to the COT claims. 1 have used

Alan Smith’s claim as an example and if you require a similar review done of the Garms
and Gillan/Valkobi claim, I can complete one. . .

ALAN SMITH, CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY CAMP (“CBHC")
Documents Provided e

Alan Smith’s claim has been presented in a fairly haphazard manner. He has included
volumes of documents and the direct relevance of all this information is difficult to
ascertain. Nonetheless, Smith has gone to a lot of trouble to assemble his FOI information 4
which, as you may be aware, was not provided in full by Telecom until 23 December
1994. To support his claim, Smith has engaged experts, including George Close and
Associates (technical) and DM Ryan Accountants (financial). Smith has provided a
detailed, well set out reply to Telecom’s defence.{/.

Telecom has provided a very detailed submission with the main documents including:

Principal submission '
: Legal sibmission {one volume of appendices) -
Technical Report.(five volumes of appendices) -
Deloitte Touche Thomatsu Report (Financial Report)
Overview document - providing background information of Telecom Australia
Telecom Australia’s Networking and Management Philosophy

Progress of Fast Track Arbitration Process

. On 21 April 1994 Smith signed his Request for Arbitration.
. On 25 july 1994, Smith lodged his claim documents.
. Delays from July 1995 to December 1994 inciude:

- detailed request for further particulars by Telecom
- an oral hearing to settle request procedures
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Smith continued to "drip feed” lodgement of his claim documents based

on the fact that Telecom "drip fed" his FOI request (this culminated ina

complaint to the Commonwealth Ombudsman and subsequent FOI
review by Telecom).

* Smiths claim was formally certified as complete in November 1994. "
*

On 25 November 1994, Telecom requested a two week extension to deliver
their defence and this was granted. - -

. On 13 December 1994, Telecom delivered its defence to the Arbitrator.
»

Smith has stated verbally to myself, that on 23 December 1994, he received 90

kilograms of FOI material. As his claim was “finalised" he did not have the
ability to examine these documents and add to his claim. . a
. On 25 January 1995 Smith lodged his reply to the Telecom defence.

EXTRACTS OF TELECOM'S DEFENCE

Principle Submission
(A) Opening submission

The total amount claimed by Smith of $3.24 miillion is 11.5 times the
1988 purchase price of $280,000 and represents 30 years of profit based
upon a generous 30% return on investment.

Claim documents submitted are in no apparent sequence or order.

No where in the claim documents is there a statement, allegation or
claim setting out the basis of any alleged legal responsibility which
Telecom may have to the claimant in respect of provision of
telecommunications service.

Most of the allegations are unsubstantiated and many are not verified
by statutory declaration.

Smith has relied upon records kept in his diaries as‘ his primary record
of complaints.

The :magnitude of faults' cémi:l:a‘ints reported i$ unsubstantiafed. an& '

appears overstated.

Of the few faults which occurred, most were trivial or short lived due to
prompt rectification by Telecom. : .

Those faults that did occur, many were due to misuse of telephone and
associated equipment by the claimant or customers of CBHC.

Of the 58 customers (66 by August 1991) connected to the Cape
Bridgewater telephone exchange, only Smith has had a significant level

of fault complaints. Is it virtually impossible that faults at this exchange
can effect the claimant only.

-2 -
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~ YERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

BY COURIER Our Ref:A14

15 November 1995

Mr John Pinnock

Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
TIO Limited

321 Exhibition 5t

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Sir,

RE : Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman - Resource Unit
Fast Track Arbitration - Alan Smith

We refer to your letter dated 9 November 1995 with the atl:ached facsimile from Mr

- Alan Smith dated 8 November 1995, and your recent conversations with Ms Susan

Hodgkinson of this office concerning the above completed arbitration.

You have asked us to provide dlarification of the issue raised by Mr Smith relating to -

the deletion of references to a potential addendum on possible discrepancies in
Smith’s Telecom bills in the final Technical Evaluation Report. We have spoken to
Lane Telecommunications Pty Ltd (“Lanes”), who acted as Technical Consultants to
the Resource Unit in the above Arbitration, and they have provided the following
comments in relatiori to the issue raised by Mr Smith:

“At a late stage of the Arbitration process, at the time of preparation of the Technical

Evaluation Report, there was discussion about billing issues which had been raised by Mr

Smith. A draft of the Technical Evaluation Report therefore included reference to the billing

matters, which it was thought might require further work beyond the time of issue of the
Report,

The primary matter concerned Mr Smith's bills for outgoing calls from Cape Bndgewater

Mr Smith had observed that there was g discrepancy between the call durations of STD calls
+ o his bills and the durations shown by Telecom's call recording equipment connected to Mr

Smith's line (in the Customer Access Network).

Discussions were held with Telecom (Mr Peter Gamble) in Mr Smith’s presence during the
visit to Cape Bridgewater in April 1995, which provided the following information:

FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY (VIC) PTY LTD
_\. ,\ :\ ACN_ 052 403 (40

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS: DOUG CARLSON, JOIIN SELAK
LEVEL 25 140 WILLIAM STREEY MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3004

1% yred: TELEPIIONE 03 619 B3%S FACSIMILE 03 629 $36) / o
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Technical Evaluation Report did not leave the billing issue open.”

S EES— . e

e For outgoing calls on a normal customer exchange line, the caller notes the answer of the
called party by cessation of the ring tone and the answering voice. However, there is no
corresponding physical (electrical) signal on the caller’s line (CAN side of the exchange)
for the call recording equipment to register that an answer has occurred. Consequently,
timing of the call recording equipment is configured to allow a fixed time to answer (say
30 seconds) from the time the caller lifts the handset, or from-the completion of dialling,
until it assumes that answer has taken place. Thus the overall measured duration of the
call from lifting to replacement of the handset is reduced by this fixed amount to give the
(assumed) nominal conversation time.

e Billing on the other hand is based on signals recovded at the caller’s exchange, including a
physical signal to indicate called party answer. Thus the billing duration is precise.

e Atan individual call level, there will therefore be discrepancies between the two sels of call
duration records except where the actual and assumed times to answer are the same.

o Lanes considered and accepted this technical explanation from Telecom as plausible, and
believe Mr Smith also understood and accepted it. Consequently, as the discussion
appeared to have resolved this matter, it was not included in the formal Technical
Evaluation Report.

A second matter involved 008 calls. Again, this matter was current at a late stage (April
1995) of the Arbitration process. This matter concerned possible overlap in the records of 008
calls made to Mr Smith, and for which he was billed. However, Lanes and DMR Group Inc
concluded that the level of disruption to Mr Smith’s overall service was not clear, and that it
was unlikely that further work would clarify the matter to the extent that it would have a
measurable effect on the Arbitrator’s determination. The matter was discussed in Section
2.23 of the Technical Evaluation Report, and an assessment of “Indeterminate” was reached. -

As no further progress was likely to be made on these matters, the formal version of the

I trust that the above advice from Lane Telecommunications clarifies thé issue raised
by Mr Smith regarding the Resource Unit's Technical Evaluation Report.
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If you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact the writer or Ms
Susan Hodgkinson on (03) 629 8855.

Yours faithfully, |
FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

JOHN RUNDELL
Project Manager
'@  Assodate Director

c¢  Dr Gordon Hughes, Hunt & Hunt

Mr Andrew Crouch, Lane Telecommunications Pty Ltd
Mr Paul Howell, DMR Group Inc
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tmu: trips which have been Paid for- by '.relecou or the
1.'1:0 or mztel?--me'a onlr since -~ in 1993. yes.
I wess thete are soma questions as to whither these trips
* . were chi.med on. rclecon and the more information .
T oMr Sni!:h p:ovmes. b 4 guess the better his claim stands
up. ml: wa'ré .prepared to let it run as it stands.
THE ARBI'I‘RM'OR Mr Smith, if there is any information you can
ptovidu e thia week, please provide i¢7?7-—-All- cight.
nmna that we will jusl: proceed on the basis of the

'assarl:ions that you have mde and if ‘Telecom wisw to
N :osponﬂ by saying- -that those assaztions can be mtainad '
then it°s a wmatter -for me to make. upw n:lml ‘88, 'tc where |
,. . X tuink the truth lies?-—~Okay.
ﬁhal page, ‘final qﬂestion.' ‘*Documents provided do not
aﬂdress the aocumts teq&asted in 'ralec.ou s letter
datea 30 Auqust: 1994. P:lease provi.de coples of any
llissing docwntatton uhich ghould have. beei enélosed in
the document. headed with’the £ouou1n9 tabla.* Can you
£ind thet docmnt?-—-!es. T know schich one it is. Sue,
- 4£_you can bring them over znd Ilnill shou you., . e

R |
Which document do.you have thers?-; o

'l'he rouﬁent referrad to on p. 8 of !‘elecaa 8 requesl: far
further infomtion. in point B 1A is my docunent AS4,
Gkﬂr?--kiqht. The deletion of one is ingorrect

charging by PEt_e:t Turier. ' I believe that the

documentation I would receive :becnuaé of the time wii;.hin'

that 4 months [ asked for them from Telecom, that s the "
only reports I have besen able to substantiate - I

pre—empted. So you csn draw that one 6ut because

although it's in I didn't get the print-dut to marry | /0{
up. The incorrect charging is once again -~ I put this

.5C Smith 11/10/9a 91 A. SMITH | 6933




‘ . . through and I was pretty stressful whenm X put it 'Ehmgh
but §t. does uarzy up: FPoi instence, if you. look st 1993
this is the =mart lo—ninnto analysis prtnt-qut. if yon
go "to. he:e in-this B12, what® rou have ‘really. got to &o

. is use yout. osm judgment. ‘!ou win se@ 1993, thgse are
ny _ltenisgq accounts, right, ";If-m}_cheqﬁe my- 1temiced

accounts you will see the figuring there - 5 seconds,
| L 7 goconds, 14 secohds, 13 seconds, 10 sbconda‘;,_ ‘-AiI
those are .seconds, right. MNow, what youn Have got to do
is ~ these aré wirutes’ and sacom Like, 13 niméu

- you ehe:qe $4.62. Let's just take the 13 ninuten. for
iutance. -You. go to- 1993 "and you check the. dﬁhea.
That's 311 you have ‘to do, the exact du!-.e. uhi.ch is
016793. ‘Yop check-ths. phane mher which i&. the phone
gumber on the chact snd-you uil.'.l see 37 secords. But
you 'go to here. and _you ‘£ind i:t‘s_ 47 setonds. llot ona Of
them - not one oﬁ thea ~ 16 correct.  I'm heing chtqed
as wuch .as 11 sedénas 94, so I'w charged 4 seconds
flexe it rums for 32,000 seco;lds - I have been charged
148 seconds. ‘Here 18-162° seoonds, right, and I‘'m
charged for: 3?. That's 'relecon's RaY. It you go to the

next page and it's all theu way.'. You get 16 seconds
which is tha charging on the. sheet and yet I have been
. éharged for 237 17 seconds on here snd I ‘have been
charged for 25. I will g¢ind another one here -

43 séconds on the chart and that's the element thet all

this is based on, that's all your bills are based on,

l and I'm charged for 53 seconds. It just goes on and
' on. S0 that's how you can substantiate it right the way
through. /
i o o5
80 where does that leave us in relation to the provision of
,8C Smith 11/10/94 92 “a. svirme L69330




»

-
-

- 7 T T T o e ——— e e

-

m m:mm: I don't think we need any fmm axramples.
: woopt thtt. mm. ahy futther knl:llissions?
nm Just en thosc poinlss. I accept ehattheyl‘:inbe'
intched up hut each ons 3ppears to. tocuiro special
fmoﬁleq.qe l:o natch it up‘z-—-x'u onl: a lqy-an I can do
. F n and I'm aure mr tqc:hnieal ‘people. m do ‘it.
I know yoi can it's Just that you have photocopied bits and
ERTR pieces ‘and w\'. thom Meﬂnt?—-—t didn*t- ﬂliot:ost&l: it.
. '.!:ha’c's sll :&ur stuﬁ!. '.I.'he only thing I photostated was
. thll: it's the 11003 tnd to- ulm it 'a bit éasier I put it
qn t;hat: dpckot I'm- mé mt tocnn:lcut‘ peoplé m plick
that wp. -+ - - Y e e e
Mz Arhituho:. whsi: ‘we -:lght have to do:is to-go blck d:l.roct:l.y
to! ue Smith and-work i;hrough a conple of e:mlu 80
l;hat wa cln :u:ll:r maotstand At. _
m m:mm It might- be tpﬂopriate to ‘@0 that or it
aivhi: be aﬂmﬁate‘fo: m to - & =
MR BLACKS '« Perhqps ‘that would be- just ag’ -yood from our
perspectite.
m mm That seems to bring vs to the epd of that
process. Beﬁo:e wa 3l pac;lr. up and qo hone let's just
: tec,kp whare we' are.’ Except for the issue ¢£ t:he status
or possihle status of former partmners, it sge.ns t:o e
.z that any further doc‘tﬁentation to be provided can beé and
will he ‘piovided by 14 october subject to. c:entain third
pirties co-gperating with rou?-«--‘rhe thi.ug :ls.
Di: Hoghes, I nrovide them i:o‘ you undat sona sorl'. of
su_pe:vision. I'm ot Telecom-bashing hnt I have 80 mch
proof -~ and which h#s been shown to other parties -

- where the security of Telecom has got & ot to be / x

desited ‘and I'm now geing to - they know who I ring,
+86C Saith 11710794 94 A. SMITH
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. _ the qecond table?—-<You marry it up with the 93 itemized

o™ —

any nlu!.ug aomi;atton?--l thought 1!: was all
. there, It's just that you have got to urw :lt “up.
Does Télecom bave sny questions in relation to that'z
B:.M.'K ' The.one table I had ‘to marry up’ with ‘B11. Whst was

account - The thing is, the next one -18the -
008 account. What IIWe'dom here, for imstance, .that
i&"s copy - that's my itemized sccount- £rom ‘gdld phobe.
You will oplld dp hege with - I have been charged for
17. socongs and yet it actusliy rang For'12-seconds. |
HBate@ on their .charging sheets, the oonveuntion time,
yoir 'will see 12 gecouds. . But. when you. chockuponw
gom -phone 1 have bm charged for 1° uinute and
.42 seconds and yet it was only a liz2-sacond
eonverqat:ion.. We go one doun ngain ~ thig 4is.at 2l1
times, ‘the.same phone. numbers, righ!;a and t:he sm time
eoninq ia - rm check the CCS data aqain and :u: has
reqiste:ed 10’ setwnds, same. time, yot I ‘have boen
charged 1 minute and 4 sectmds Ik goes tiqht the way
through. ) 4 have 7 minutes whete I have onlr been bn the
phone for I ninute and I cah substantiate - I have only
just done that in’ ‘one book but I probably get 30.: I
have .7 gseconds where II have heen charged £or ‘4 minutes.
“The."instahce t.hat‘s .on the video which is: in hete where
that Heidi lady, the 1100 opeuto:. rang me. &he has
verified tmat she was ouly o ‘the phone £or 10 séconds.
and I was chazged for ¢ minutes and 15-:seconds. I can

substantiate that, not on,l's" here, but all: the other

documentation. I can substantiate it. I have had a
fellow look at it. It°'s all here. Then you go to the / o r
267230 account which is - - - '

.8C Smith 11/10/94 93 A. GMITH
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---COrrect .

And you do not wish to comment on 1t further?s=-Correct, - ——— -

Telecom raises the point or makes the assertion that, "This is
a very serious allegation and Telecom is therefore
entitled to request further particulars.® If I can ask
a preliminary question, is tnig allégation relevant to
your claim for compensation against Te}ecom? If it's
not, the most expedient way of desling with it might be
to - - -?--=Right, let it go.

Let it go?---Right, let it go. _

Telecom, are you content with that resolution of this issue?

MR BLACK: If I understand it corfectly, what you‘'re saying is
it's not relevant to the c¢laim.

THE ARBITRATOR: My interpretptioh of what Mr Smith is saying
_ Mr Smith will correct me if I'm wrong - is that he
does not seek to base his claim in any way on the
allegation that his phones have been unlawfully tapped.

MR BLACK: Okay. I understood from what you said before that
it*'s not relevant |
_a b

THE ARBITRATOR: .Yes. What it means - and again I make sure ,‘
.’P Mr Smith understands ‘'what it means - is that effectively
any reference in your claim documents to date regarding
unlawful phone tapping will be treated by me 8nd the
resource unit as unsubgtantiated and therefore not
relevant for the purpose of determining whether you're
entitled to compensation?-~-All right. No, I will gb on

to that then. I will go on to that - no, I will leave

it in the claim because - - -

You understand if you leave it in the claim, Telecom is

A\ entitled to ask what is the basis for this allegat. C ;
-=-Right. okav, ves, 8ll right. L8b. .y
.8C Smith 11/10/94 37 A. SMITH
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Bo xgu want to leave the nll_g_tion in?---I will leave the

l =

allegation in., = o T

Can you provide further substentiating evidence?--~-I can

Rrovide documentstion from Augtel, that sent me &

letter, stating the fact that my phones were listened

to. A little bell used go ring evégx time somebody used

to ring me. That bell used to ring for 3 months on

end.. I have come up with other evidence that Telecom
still hasn't been able to answer and it's called a
malicious trace call, an MIC, that was on my line

3 months or 2 months after apparently Telecom told the
Federal Police that that other device, which was called
an MIC, was taken off my line. 8o I don't know whether
the second one is also - what would@ you say - a bugging
device or whatever. I cen't verify that.' But I know a
malicious call trace - - -

If I may interrupt, you said in relation to that second point
that you could come up with evidence to that effect?
~---Well, I can come up - - - |

What sort of evidence?--% ‘s clearly in the submigsiopn that

ithere is evidence,

gstates that - where it is, I‘m not quite sure now. It

It's written by Telecom and it

clearly states that, "Mr smith's phones for 3 months
from June to August 1993, a little bell usgd to* - it
doesn't say it like that, but that's how I see it. But
iE does - a machine device rang and the technician used
to go and listen and make sure the phones were okay or
whatever and then go about his work. Now, I have spokeﬁ
to this Telecom technician. I have sent him a letter.

I have spoken to my local police for every time I have

contacted him because I knew that Talecom would say I'm
A, SMITH

.8C Smith 11/10/94 | 38 / 0 6 | L69281




should be sble to come up with and tell me what - you

knou - -.;_ -.. g < g — EEEE——— —— o —

If I can stop you there. That's not the point of this hearing
today?---No, fair enough. Like I gsaiq - - -_

I'm trying to ensurg that all the materials available in
gupport of y:::N;Tkimiig put before Telecom and before

maZ-==All right, okay

Any further material that you believe is relevant to
gubstantiate your allegation in relation to unlawful

phone tapping should be supplied to me.by 14 October?
~==Right.

v MR BENJAMIN: Mr Arbitrator?
| THE ARBITRATOR: Yes.
MR BENJAMIN: I°'m sorry.
THE ARBITRATOR: I was going to ask you if you had any further
guestions in relation to that item.
MR BENJAMIN: Just in respect of item 4 of the schedule 1 at
p.2, Mr Smith has not provided any further details in
respect of that particular question. 8o I take it then
that he has nothing further to - - -
. THE ARBITRATOR: The particular question being?
MR BENJAMIN: In respect of Detective Superintendent Penrose.
MR BLACK: There has been an allegation that Detective
Superintendent Penrose says that the Plummers‘ telephone.

was allegedly unlawfully tapped?---I believe Telecom is

playing on words - the word *"illegally tappad' - it's
itke essking me - I'mnot a - - ~ ‘

THE ARBITRATOR: Sorry, if I can interrupt both of you, the
igsue here is that in your answers - your answer to
question 24, you indicate that you were told something

SEI Detective Sugarintendent Penrosel~—-Yes.
,8C Bmith 11/10/94 40 A. BMITH
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Is there any documentation to support thet statement or is

" there any othef light that you can ghed upon that =

statement you have made in relation to Detective Penrose?
| __Well, it's like the defence counsel talking to the
‘ guilty. I have been spoken to - I mean, there is a - - -
Again T will interrupt. If the answer is simply that
Detective Penrose told you this and you can't say
anything more - - ~?-~-That's right.
‘ - -~ - and that's your answer, that's all you have got to

say?---That's right.
simply, we're trying to clarify the status of the statement?

| . --=-Yeag, right. I have sgoken foIEetective Penrbsa,on

Lwo occasions and he has stated that my phones had been

ist o

Approximately when 4id4 you speak to Detective Penrose?
---2 weeks ago and 4 months ago at my premises.

MR BENJAMIN: . If I can just make the point that Mr Smith is
saying his phones have been listened to which is again
somewhat different from what was gstated here?---All

right. _At no time did Telecom agk my permigsion to.

o listen in on my private phone calls.

THE ARBITRATOR: I think that is as much information that's
going to be available in relation to that item. We now
move on to claim documents submitted by the claimant on

. 18 August 1994. 'Can'someone just clarify ~ where is

i thig documentation? Whilst we‘re looking for the

| material to which this request rafefs. I note that
Telecom is referring to a table gonsisting of five
columns that was submitted by Mr Smith on 18 August 1994

i and essentially Telecomlare seeking a clarification of

the meaning of that table. I think all of us would like

.5C Smith 11/10/94 41 A. SMITH
69284
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CO.T.
FAX NO: 055 267 230 _ J
PHONE N0:008 816 622 _ NUMBER OF PAGES (inchuding this pege) 1 )
FAX TO: e Tod Bergamine :
Genoral Maneger .
Telecom
Dear Mr Begjamine,

Thursday 20th September, 1994, Telecom were present at the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp. Mr. Peter
Gable'was the keading technical sdviser and they were biere at Cage Bridgewater @ do & verificstion fest on
my §nes, Before any discussions ok place I was askod how many phones 1 had connectod %0 my three lines.
1 stated that there were two on the 267 267 line (one being an extension phoae in the kiosk, e other ane in fae

_oﬁice);lhmmafnmﬂhzhmpmdwhhuphnednwmudnbont&dﬂhcﬁoﬂm

Two of e technicians then went gver o the main hall, where both the Gold Phooe and the Kiosk phone are
connecied end arrived back in the office about 10 minubes later, 1t was then that | was asked, in frontof a
bmﬁemuhﬁdulhwemme&donmyﬁnu-do!mmmw The mswer was
then, and it now, NO. Afier u discussion the two technicians lef the office. -

mewunmmrmmhmmm-mummmmm
across the line,

My owa tests show that the kiosk phons, being s and 360mm from the bench below, has nowhere
% hang or 5it when disconnected. When this phoae Is disconnected the in-coming cond from the phone is
160mm. There is no way sayone can mistakenly leave this extension phoae across the tine. There could have
been NO mistake. The phoae could not have been lef actoss the line and this is FACT.

lmnowntinglumdtom&enhwbﬂmmnﬁdbmyhbm&ehcﬁdmﬁmsquuﬁonme
in the beginning. They scemed somewhat $ost, snd they had a rod mobile phone with them. If there is a simple
explanation, then please provide me with that explanation,

Beﬂmeofﬁnwayfdmmhavepedomedﬁeﬁmkhadingmdwep&veconductinthepw, on¢'s mind
and thoughts are led to continue to distrust them.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith

2

e Warick L Smith, Telecommunication Industry Ombudsman
Cliff Matherson, Austel Melboumne

Dr. Gordon Hughes, Hunt & Hunt, Lawyers, Fast Track (Arbitrator)
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~ I —— T s TT e mnemae e T e [
FAXFROM—  ALANSMITH DATE:  10.10.04 -
C.OT.
FAX NO: 055 267 230 .
PHONE NQ: 008 816 522 g NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page) 1
FAX TO: Mr Ted Benjamine
Customer Response {nit
Telacom
Dear Mt Benjamine,

1t is not you I disbelieve, it is the men who were performing verification tests on the three lines at
Cape Bridgewater.
. \AcopyofasumoryDeclaraﬁonfoﬂowsdﬁsfax. When I get to a stationery shop I will sign one
myself regarding the facts as stated by Ms Ezzard.

I have almost acquired proof of another li¢, made by one of the men present. When I am able to
substantiate this proof [ will table this information.

Mr. Benjamine, one of the four men who were at this camp on the day in question had been here
before, some three months ago. On 26/5/94 this same Telecom employee had been in the same
kioskwherehenowsaysdlephonemsleftconmctedbymistake. For your ears - Mr Peter
Gambleaskedmeinmyoﬂ‘iceﬁ’[hadanythingoﬂwrﬂ:anthefaxmchine(withphone
attachmeat) and the hlcomingphouclineinﬂleoffice(thismakstwophones lines actually
coming into this office). He asked me in easy hearing distance of Ms Exzard, who was in the
house lounge "Have you got any other extensions attached to your phone lines?" I said "NO". | -

thea bad a look at the electronic equipment he was using and a needle was still registering from
side to side.

I asked entphatically "Have you disconnected both phones over in the hall, the Gold Phone and
o the Kiogk Phone?" The chap who had been here before said "Yes." We stood in limbo for

seconds, minutes. Then the chap who had been here before walked out of the office with the
other Telecom person.

A few minutes later I asked Peter Gamble what was wrong. It was then that he said that the
Kiosk Phone had been left connected by mistake. This is emphatically incocrect.

I now ask you to ask Peter Gambie what they were saying on the red mobile phone just a few

minutes before. Whatever you say, I believe that they were talking to another Telecom chap in
the RCM at Cape Bridgewater.

Mr Peter Gamble has told me on two occasions that he has experienced phone problems while .
contacting 267 267. One was an RVA, the other was when he had been talking to me on the 267
267 number and my fax was playing up again. After the fifth or sixth short ring he asked me to
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pick up the phone the next time the fax rang. Ididandmengagudugmlwuheud,notoulybe
me but also by & bouse guest. M. Gamblemdlhmmdouomodﬂ&y,ﬂnthewwldma
htﬁuofacknowhdgamentoﬂhmfwtbmmlhisdayhehasnot. _

Wemmosedtowukwﬂﬁleoomdmingﬂnsmbmm?mcm The long-time
wammmgmmTummdomgTdmagmhumfaﬂnﬁmbmdzymdomm

it. This is what is sad BHP, Esso, Western Mining, I have worked for them all. No management
hsmbehsvedinlheumemmerasdwwaomCorpumTummwinoﬁ"m

Cousidering that you have already responded to my questions on wiry and what happened during
this Verification Testing, I wonder how you will reply now?

Sincerely,

Alan Smith~ l/
o Dr. Gordon Hughes, Hunt & Hunt, Lawyers, Fast Track (Arbitrator)
Warrick Smith, Telecommunication Industry Office.
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28/2/94 | Teecom Memo - Congestion 1 Fault FOI 24
29/3/94 | Telecom Memo + Congestion 10% 1 Fault FOI 25
2/4/94 Telecom Memo - Congestion 1 Fault FOI 26
8/4/94 | Telecom Memo - Congestion 1 Fault FOI 27
7/4/94 Telecom Memo - Congestion 30% ? FO1 28
16/6/93 | Telecom Fault Report - Busy + RVA +
_ 2933!93 Congestion - 1 Burst - Weird - Answer 12 Fault FOI 29
207192 | Telecom Fault Record - (RVA 5 Faults) |
(CONGESTION 1153 Faults) ? FOI 30
18/6/93 | Fax (60 minutes TV) - Congestion - 008 | 2 Fault - 31
22/5/93 | 008 Account - Incorrect Biliing ? — 32
20/5/93 | 008 Account - Re Above Customer Letter] 2 Fault | -~ 32a
18/7/94 | 008 Account - Incorrect Billing 14Faut | — 33
2/2194 | 008 Account - incorrect Bitling 4 Fault ---- 34
2674194 | 008 Account - tncorrect Billing 7 Fault vour 35
16/2/94 | 008 Account - Incorrect Billing 6 Fault | - 36
17/6/94 | 008 Account - Incoorect Billing + RVA |16 Fault e 37
29/11/93 | Telecom - incorrect Billing 20 Fault
Ann Garms / Alan Smith
-{ Re Fax Monitoring Smith's Premises by
Telecom - 20 Incorrect Charges to Ann
Garms Whilst Fax Was in Use By
Telecom - Also Telecom Data incorrect.
To Smith’s Data 15 Compared to 20 FOI 38/44
17/8/93 | Daylesford 5 Incorrect Calis 7 Fauit?| FOI 45




2 1/4 Lockup Acknowledged - Telecom

9/8/93 1 Fault FOI 47
9-18/8/93| Telecom 7 day CONFUSION 3 Fault?} FO! 48
31/8/93 | Telecom Corp Sec - Will Not Admit 1100 | 5 Fault | For 50
18/8/93 | Unsuccessful Test Calls 1o Bridgewater |63 Fault |  FO! 51
5/1/94 | Incorrect Charging 3 Fault FOI 52
12/5/94 | incorrect Charging 1 Fault FOI 53 |
27/5/94 | 2 RVA 008 a/c - Incorrect Charging
_ + Incorrect CCAS Monitoring _ 2 Fault FOI 55
4/10/93 | Continued Problems Connecting 267267 { 15 Fault |  FOI 56
Network Faults |
MELU Exchange Incorrect 17/3/93
| Continued Faults in Country Areas 008
More Problems Reported Heywood |
1 Burst of Ring/Ansuffient Software Euoclq
90 Second Cut Off - Continued Faults ? FO! 57/61
1/3/93 | RCM System Was Found Performing
Poorly - Protection Moules Prablems
2/3/93 RCM Problems VF Cutoffs
5/3/93 RCM Previous System Faulty -
'| Caused By Bearer Block
Another Problem ? Caused By Non
Modified Channel Cards
15/3/93 Callers to Camp Noise on Line | Faults?] FOI 62
7/4/193 | 2 Bursts - 16/4 RVA Queensland 2Fault| FOI 63
1277193 | RVA Wamamabool i Fault | FOI 64




2/1/93{ Telecom Fault Record - RVA - Busy
89 Faults (1mth) from Cape Bridgewater ? FOI 70
14/10/93 | Telecom Memo Fault Summary —eee FOI 71
16/1/94 | Telecom Data - Short Duration Cails 16 Faull FO! 72
26/10/93 1 Telecom Memo - RVA (The Old School)| - FO! 73
16/1/94 | Telecom Data - Short Duration Calls 24 Fauit FOt 74
24/2/94 | Telecom Data - Short Duration Calls 27 Fault FOL. 75
24/2/94 | Telecom Data - Short Duration Calls 26 Fault FOI - 76
28/4/93 | Childrens Hospital Letter 2 Fault o~- 77
5/5/93 | Prahran Sec College 5 ° 78
~ 1/5/93 ) Camp Letter to Telecom (4 pages) ? - 79
7/5/03} Childrens Hospital - Letter to Camp o “nee 81
3/1/93 | Miss Cullen - Letter to Camp e oo 82
3/1/93 | Daylesford Comm. House - Letter v 83
“me- Camp Brochure - 86
= Camp Brochure 87
—een Camp Brochure e 88
—nue Camp Bfochure - - 89
‘Kevin Turner Goif Links (Placade) nee- 91
50/5/94 ‘KeVianurher' Property - Care'téker Lettef 6 Fault | 92
1/11/91 | Haddon Com Hse- 3mths Contined RVA | 77 o 96
6/4/93 | Haddon Com Hse - Continued Fauits | 22 o7
2/2/94 | Fax Fauits - Solicitor 2 Fault - 100 |
21/1/94 | Fax Faults - Accountant 5 Fault - 101
22/4/94 | Fax Faults - Austel 3 Fault ---- 102




12/5/94 | Telecom Fault Report - NDT 3 Fautt FOl 117
12/5/94 | Telecom Fault Report - Busy When Not | 1 Fault FOI 119
29/4/94 | Telecom Fault Report - 2 Ring Burst 2 Fautlt FOI 120
24/5/94 | Tekecom Fault Report - 008 & Busy Tong 2 Fauit FOI 124
2/5194 Telecom Fault Report - ‘Contined Faults" ? FOI 125
18/3/94 | Telecom Fault Repon - Fax | 1 Fault FOI 126
73194 | Telecom Fault Report - Goid Phone 3Fault] FOI | 127
28/2/94 | Telecom Fault Report - NNR 1Fault ] FOI 128
12/5/94 Telecom Fault Report - Fax Faul TFau| FOl | 129

125084 Telecom Fault Report |
| FAULT FOUND in RCM Common Equip |  ?? FOl 130
12/5/94 | Telecom Fauit Report - NNFI 1 Fault FoI 131

108




13/5/93 | Telecom Memo - Continued RVA
8/6/94 '{ 14 months FOI 141
Note: Legal Professional Privilege
Confirmed Fault RVA Above FOI 142
14/2/94 | Telecom Fauh Report 1 Fault FOI 143
S7ERT | Tolocom Fauii Floport - Short Bursts AIVA 10 Fault | FOI | 144
25/5/94 | Telecom Fault Report - RVA 5 Fault
27/5/94 | + RVA 008 2 Fault FOI 145
—ee Golden Message 60 minutes RVA 1Fault| FOI - 146
—- | Telecom Memo - RVA & Cut Off 2 Fault] FOI 147
27/5/94 | Telecom Fault Report - RVA 1 Fault FOI 148
3/11/93 | Telecom Admission - RVA
Destroying My Business e FO!l 149
24/5/93 | Telecom Letter - Cut Offs Bridgewater FAULTS FOI 150
39/5/94 | Telecom Memo - 11 Short Bursts + RVA | 12 faults FOI 151
26/5/94 | Telecom Memo - Network Confirmed
80 Customers on 055 267 2XX - RVA? o FOI 152
-~ | Telecom CCAS Data Mistakes 10 Fault FOI 153
25/5/94 | Telecom Working Doc. - RVA 80 Custom| - FOI 154
Telecom Letter - Acknowledgement
Of RVA Prevalent on AXE Exchanges o FO! 155
--e- Melaleula Motel Poriland
Shqrt Duration Incoming 008 Calls e FOI 156
- Telecom Short Duration Calls ? FO! 168
| Telecom Short Duration Calls ? FOI | 169

108




APENDLX

7 co3
4/5/94 | Telecom Fault Report - Locking Up TFault | FOI ;I:
10/5/94 | Telecom Fault Rep - Misleading Conduct FOI S2
14/5/94 | Telecom Fault Report .:_RVA 1 Fault FO! S3
28/2/94 | Telecom Fault Report - Fax 267 230 4 Fault FO! S4
2/11/93 | Telecom Fault Report - Continuing Faults| 3 Fault | FOI S5
12/3/94 | Telecom Fault F'neport_- Continuing Faults|{ 2 Fauft FOI S6
16/4/94 | Telecom Fault Report - Continuing Faults| 3 Fault | FOI 87
16/4/94 | Telecom Fault Rrport - Continuing Faults | 1 Fault | FOI S8
7/4/94 | Telecom Fault Report - Continuing Faults| 2 Fault | FOI S9
18/4/94 | Telecom Fault Report - Fax 2Faut | FOI s10
14/4/93 } Telecom Fault Rep - Continuing Faults ? FOI 51t
19/3/94 | Telecom Fault Report - Gold Phone 1 Fault | FOI St2
12/5/94 | Telecom Fault Report - Fax 1Fault] FOI 813 -
2/5/94 | Telecom Fault Report - Continuing Faults{ 1 Fault | FOI S14
25/5/94 | Telecom Fauit Report - RVA |
80 Customers Cape Bridgewater ? FOl S15 -
24)’5‘93 Austel Letter - RCM 180 Customers
Contlicting Statements FO! St6 -
20/7/94 | Telecom Letter - )
| Re 50 Customers RCM — | FOI S16b
Nil Re Telecom Document - (Appendix 70)
180 Cust. RCM  Conflicting Statement FOI APP70
July 84 | Austel Advises - 75 Customers RCM
31/5/94 | Telecom Document - RCM
Testing Equipment Fauity ? FOI S17

108




H2 .
" 11/5/94 | Telecom Fault Report - 2 Burst Fault 2 Faut| FOI S18
25/5/94 | Telecom Fauit Report - Fax/4 Burst RVA | 4 Fault] FOI S19
27/5/94 | Telecom Fault Report -
Fax 1 Burst RBA 20 Fault{ FOI §20
25/5/94 | Telecom Fault Report - RBA ? FOl
27/5/94 - RBA 2 Fault FOl YA
9/6/93 | Tetecom Document - RBA 1 Fault | FOI §23
26/11/93 | CCAS Data - Fax 8 Fault | FOI S24
73112/93 | CCAS Data - Fax “SFaumt| FOI | S2
5573704 | Telecom Faull Report - NRR TFauit | FOU | 526
1472194 | Telecom Report - Continued Faults ? FOL | S27
4/5/94 | Telecom Report - Continued Faults ? FOI S28
19f3!94 Telecom Report - Continued Faults 3Fault] FOI S29
14/6/94 | Telecom Report - Continued Faults 9 Fauit | FO! 830
17/8/93 | Telecom Fault Report - 008 | 1 Fault | FOI 531
29/3/94 | Telecom Fault Report - Busy When Not | 2 Fault FOI $32
—- | Telecom Fault Report - Continuing Faults | 9 Fault | FOI 833
6/3/94 | Telecom Fault Report - Ongoing Faults ? FOI S34
14{2[94 Telecom Fault Report - Ongoing Faults ? FOl 835
26/7/93 | David Hawker M.P. - Local Fauits ? | FOI $36
12/5/94 | Telecom Fautt Report - Busy When Not 1 Fault | FOI 837
12/5/94 | Telecom Fault Report - 2 Bursts 2Fault| FOI S38
29/4/94 | Telecomb Fault Report (2 days) 4 Fault| FOI 839
9/9/93 | Telecom Piot ' ? FOI S40
—- | Telecom Plot - Cape Bridgewater ? FOl S41
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A3

. | Telecom Memo - 267 267 Lockup ? FOI S42
29/4/94 | Data 1/Unanswered Calls 33 Fault FOI 543 .
12/11/93 | Telecom CCAS Data - Fax 6 Fauit FOl S44
25/2/04 | Telecom CCAS Data - 99 Test Calls
50 Successful - 49 Busy 49 Fault | FO! S45 |
1456104 | Telecom Memo - Continued Faults 21 Fautlt FOI S46
—~- | Telecom Admission of Faults e FOI 847
27/7!92 Telecom Memo - RVA 5 Fault FOI S48
776/95 | CCS7 Data - Dial Out Fault TFaut | FOl | 549
Telecom Memo | ~
August 1991
Confiicting Statement
(5 Day Fault) was a
36 Day Fauit ? FO! S50
26/4/94 | Teleco Fault Report - Continuing Fault ? FOI 8§55
Telecom Memo - August 1991 - RVA
(Telecom Wording) Telephone
service 100% better
service 100% better
Why did it take u§ 4 years
Continued Faulls ? FOl S57
- 6 Transmission Muliplex Loop
a735/a730 Misleading Statements e FOI $§59
“e-n CCAS Data - Incorrect o FOI 560
- In & Outgoing Catls Monitoring S FOIl S61
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INCORRECT BILLING WHEN READ IN
CONJUCTION WITH CCAS DATA.....

This can be verified by polynerizing the itemized
acoounts 267 230 & 008 816 522 with the
available CCAS & CCS7 data.

YYou will find there are discrepancies in both the
seconds of the incoming and outgoing calls.

. There are also registered calls being charged
on both accounts, these however are not
registered on the CCAS data.

This appendix with both the itemized accounts
and available CCAS data can be cross checked
by using the information supplied.

This exercise is to show both parties in this
Arbitration process that the CCAS & CCS7 data

has a tendancy to not register all incornming
and outgoing calls. -

This exercise will also show incorvect charging
~on both accounts.

Approx|
"No
aults

450 FOIl Bi1toB83

RAW ELMI DATA

With the limited access of the raw data which has
been made avilable by Telecom, i have been able
to substantiate with this limited material,
unanswered calls being registered by the ELMI
‘as answerred calis’ and ‘vise versa'.

This raw data will show line jock ups as well.

With the above mentioned faults and the 5 day

raw data appendixed in ‘reference 1258 to 1283’
from my first submission, the resource team will
see from the data at hand there were many lost
calls to this Business and likewise incorrect
monitoring.

B8100/111
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droped oul § Umes botween 1 and 2.350pm, Rang 24 I
before could . -

267 267 NT NRR TRO

T S _

| T TS G T

150/ | 287 267 CCAS Gala |

101000 | 267 267 AND INT NRR

/23] Customar rang Mol nicetny robiecs wi caliss o~ |

- - M_
mmﬁ -ﬁmwm
2015193 CCAS dats

121150831267 267 CCAS data

of cails o 77 ]
16/7/031 267
10/7/931 267 267 CCSEJ Data

AWIN3 Data

—— e w— e

| ————

[P . —

Just an example of some of the type of "Raw Data” Telecom refused 1o give to

the Cape Bridgewater Camp during this Arbitration Procedure. , 0 8
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5ok
5

267
267 dola N
RVA X2 seporied from 03 859 4788,
[267.267 + 267 230 CCS7 Data
267 CCST Deta
267 230 CCS7 Data
'mzo?'ccas""' dale
CCAS data _ -
mmmm ' .
267 260 CCAS dsta
AWMW“W
mzanm CCS?
287 + 287 230 CCS7 Data .
267 260 CCAS data
230 CCAS data ..
261 257 CCAS data .
267 260 CCAS data : ' ¢
267 230 CCAS data
267 207 CCAS date .
267 « 287 230 Data — )
= S e .
267 230 CCAS .
207
10.8est calls from Mt Eltzs

Wmmmmmmw

g nfovaafiop ————Check CCS? 80 CCAS
+ 287 230 CCS7 Data

J
2

it

18t

3

sf‘g's?lﬁlg

i

gl

sags

l

{13
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:
>
B
g

38
:
y
:
§

T ol 2l ol alal 2

T
;
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;

i
E

:
§
E
el
¥
%

:

mmwmmwmmwmw

—_ {tone and Robert Patmer
-[16/6/%3[Rang Paimer
16803 Further of {000 ON ANSWOT.
‘ 16/6/93 * 230
$708/93 !
17 mummommmmm-m
267 287 1008893

177603 reports of probloms for Caliers from 723 6004 & 348 9482
coukin

17/0/031 267 267 + 2087 230 CCS7 Data
17/8/93] 267 260 CCAS Data

18/8/03

mmmoms

188193 mmmm trom Gokl Phowe (257 &
18/6%93

™ n of Tx on a ool mm
- 07 857 G536 80 Minutes (Jullan Cres} kied 1o call -

— — —-— e —— "

Just an example of some of the type of "Raw Data" Telecom refused to give to l O 8

the Cape Bridgewater Camp during this Arbitration Procedure.
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" CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

. R Gmik lmy ‘
Tombe CeipFol e o
Mr Warwick Smith ) Hao 1 i gy
321 Exhibition Street -Goart

MELBOURNE VIC 3000 - ‘ FHP
1uﬁymmﬁnnw' o .ﬁiﬁll!

Mr Afds Smith

1 refer to ‘your letter of 20 September 1994, conceming your request for information regarding
M‘WWMTMWNMWSW.WBM&IM |
investigation Mr Smith has alyo riised the use of MCT o his service daring June
September 1993 with me.

uﬁmumrmamwmmnm

- * - I-- M l ﬁ - - - .I - g - ’ lmws i“l’ |l I - ﬁ&
following avenmes: - - . R

1. o Mr Smith porsuant to the FOI Act; _

2. bmsmi&mdﬁcmiumduﬁe'Fan&'ubinﬁMMnd

3. to the Anstrafian Federal Police oo reqoest. - :

hﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂdﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁhﬁﬁﬁwhmﬂyhnmwhmGMthﬁmmmmd@
25 an issoe in his claim which is vndes arbitration. Telecom is curreatly in the process of

on uﬁad:’hnundeﬁewmm - :
I bave been infocmed tist MCT was conaected © 267 267 and 267 230 oa or about 2 Jane
l%&h@ﬂwuﬁwpmmdmhmﬂﬁhmddﬁlwmmuuw&uﬁﬁmmﬁﬂmm
or sbout 7 September 1993. All records kmown to exist in respect of this particular matter have
been provided 10 Mr Smith. S '
IF you require ssy further information oc docoments, then Telecom will provide thest as

quickly as possible. It would be helpefil nfymvmulﬂuhochufyﬁcma‘mm

- . H34256
R A

Tateten Corputation Limites




the- Resource Unit or any advice given to
him by ‘the Resource Unit. Unless the
Arbitrator is able to conclude that
Telecom caused the loss claimed, there
will exist no basis for a claim against
Telecom.

‘ 11. The Arbitrator's reasons will be set out in full in writing
and referred to in the Arbitrator's award. h

‘ 12. If Telecom Australia appeals againét'the Arbitrator's award
pursuant to - Section 38 of the Act, Telecom Rustralia will

‘ -  provide funds from time to time to meet all reasonsble

| (’ l_egal costs incurred by the Claimant in relation to tha

| appeal and the application for leave to appeal, which costs

‘ ' ‘are to be assessed on a party/party basis (plus 10% of the
party/party coste as assessed). Should-any dispute arise.

‘ _ between the Claimant and Telecom as to the timing of such
funding, such dispute shall be determined by the '
Administrator who shall make his determination after

‘ hearing representations from.the parties. Neither party
shall seek an orders for costs in such appeal proceedings.

‘ 13. Telecom commits in advance to implementing any

recommendation made by the arbitrator pursuant to sub-
clause 10.1.1.3.

14. Subject to clause 17 and unless directed:otherwlse in the
Arbitrator's award or the parties otherwise agree or a
Court otherwise orders, within three weeks of dispatch to
the parties of the Arbitrator‘'s award, payment shall be
made by Telecom of any monies directed by'the award to be
paid. Such payment shall be made directly to the Claimant. .
or in such manner as the Claimant directs, and not through
the Administrator. If the Arbitrator determines in respect
of a Claimant’s claim an amount less than that paid under

an earlier settlement, Telecom agraees that the difference
ill not be recoverable.

artysansens | Mo_




¢+ fmp— -
" {RAX FROM: w '?IITH DATE:  27.40.04 /47‘[7?(1(-! mENr 1(
Jeax ows:TZR o . |
PHONENO: 00881882 NUMBER OF PAOES (including this page)
FAX TO: MR TED BENJAMIN
NATIONAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER RESPONSE UNIT
o FAX: (09) 632 3235
Dear Mr Benjamin, .

N Yumxmmaummum Mwmwmuw\s
~ CCS7and Smart 10 data. mmummmmmmmmwuwum
o humuywhwmndwﬁﬂ:uhddmdmwﬁlmﬂwbhﬁ:mwn#m

)

' 'IMmukﬁxufmof&mﬂude:th Tdmmhsdlynydm
inforymation is not at hand: mmmmwarommﬁemmm
undermy FOL. wmmm«, 1993,

ImﬂﬂumwhammhﬁmlmMMnWﬁemm 1
wﬁuwmmrmyzmom 1994 a8 & result of my new F.O.L

N

‘l‘hedommmmdm: CCS7 Call Statistics documents similar ¢o ths ouo following this page.
1 require documents dated 4/11/93, 5/11/93, /1193 and 9/11/93, Thees CCS7 Call Statistics will
hdpmht&nwhmndmykmm

SM&CCS‘! MmuhuﬁhwbmmpﬁndmhmyﬂmFOLapplmmm9
mWhMmhwumm

® iy
7

Al Smith,

¢¢. Dz, Gordon Hughes, M&Huutﬁut'rmkmm
lohWymdgCﬁuummkhOmbndsm‘:Oﬂoe.Cmbum

//




03~11-1994 11:40 FROM QAPE BRIDGE HDAY CAMP TO 236148730 P.@

_
IFAX;H!OM’ QL‘GN:WI'I-IH — DATE:— - 84404 /gTTﬁCHﬂ? E-,sz
FAX NO: 085 267 230

PHONE NO: 008 810 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (ncluding this page)

FAXTO: STEVE BLACK

- CUSTOMER RESPONSE UNIT
TELECOM
Doar Mr Black,
1 em sgain that mmxmmmmnwum

[ kave 3 fxed copy of Call Statistic CCS7, Slename 265, This s code for the PTARS at Cape
RCM, Tﬁ!wumﬁﬂmm&ntmdwmmthmmﬁﬁnﬂsmww
PTARS. mwmﬁmmumnmmz,ccsvmmmmmummnmnm.

Hupthm&mTuﬁngkmmmmGMMtMmmb«ofMam (3365)
wqm“hzﬁnmmmmmmmamm«n. My question is frons the public
dovain: mmmmmmwmumHMmmmmmmm1
hﬁ:junedmﬁmc.ormﬁcxﬁcymmofwm _ .

This request of mine is most important, Imﬂ%umﬂhmmmmmk
l &hnuwhuﬁcUn&mmupﬁ:r-CusmerRﬂm?

Mr.Bh&.ifﬂnuémﬂsmjunwhddemlM'lmﬁbomgmcﬁﬂifywwwld,ualiaofgood
win,ﬁfmam&emmhm:o:heccmausmﬁcamotmaum.

® This request was originally made in my F.0.1., some ten months ago, and the information should have been
supplied wnider Network. Hom.lmnowﬁﬁnghaomolduwndwjmtpmblemnchﬁﬁr
sections it my Asbitration. I beliove I have good grounds to ask for this infrmation.

- A copy of this mmwnmwmmmwm.ﬂsmmm 1 understand that
his office would be uirresulaﬁﬁa,ifmy.inltheuCMTﬂﬁnt.

A

Alaa Smith,

ce. MerickSnﬁth,TnlmmminﬁgnMNyOmbudmm
Dr.Oordmmghn.Hwn&Hum(Fmekmbimm
The Hon. Michasl Loe. Minister for Conanmication //2
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VEVTIT™9& 2 [ HOAN » NCLOUVURNE VUrrive™

Imendoalngambmiaaionfrom’rdceomdaod%OmbcIWm

. tesponse to your letter of 17 October 1994,

lnresponsemdmemreequeoﬁonamsedm ur letter of 17 October
ladviseasfollawu: ¥

® Ihavepowunderdzuse75ofdwm-ﬁaekmuon
Md\uewdiuathep:oducﬂmdrdmmdowm.

umﬂcwuuhcmd:adimmh

formally advised as 10 the nature and

Iam
stage s I have atill not been

oULUEN S I
1
“"Hnt&Hint e
LAWYERS *u‘é.‘:.
tou)
S
10 November 1994 Our R GIH Périned
. st
Mateet No: Conadinets
b'¢{ m Kannith M.
BY FAX: 287 7001 - "
ol
MerhmnSdmux ﬁg&r
493495 Queensberry Street g
North Melboume VIC 3051 i
i
Dear Sir ‘
|
 ARBITRATION + TELECOM |
]

1994,

maelboiornce

:;Uu:}y'

b

@

parameters of the claim. Once
your claim has been submiued and once I have received Telecom's

defence, T will be sufficiently informed as to the jssues to make any

appropriate orders regarding the production of further documents;

1 can effectively compel an explanation by Telecom of its saw data

. and other statistical documentation by requiring a suitably informed

wattend a 1 can enlist the assistance of

DMR, a member of the Resource Unit, in this regard, ?.h 1
consider it premature to embark such a course of action

roRst be convinced that the exercise i3 relevant to your claim, 1

cannot determine what is relevant t0 your daim until you have
submiited formal daim documentation;

You have inquired whether the curvent Fast-Track arbitration

Procedure incorporates or excludes loss and damage arising out of
alieged unauthorised telephone tapping.

11554754_OLH/RS

Leval 21, 459 Colling Streat, Malboume 2000, Austesile, Tolophones A1) A14 A711.
tacelmile; {(G1-3) 614 0730. Q.P,0. Box 1323N, Melbourne 3001, DX 382, Matbourns.

——rne
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::d-cﬁ wart

brisbhar

caxnbrirre

ltitétllf

!
Mh;
¢ltllpll

!
b
devrwis

:
!

Toa Austzabon marmbar of ariv an taternationsl sasociofon of low B ¢ Asla Packlc » The Arsericss + Burops + The Middhe st //3




| .7 SENL BYGHUNY B HUNS PIUSII=ES T11GAAN | NELOUVRRE WTive® Qwemie @

| 2 .
| ‘s Mseopeof:hcarbi&aﬁmhdmmhedbwaetmmwd\e
| . muonagreemem(thah.thgrmmmmmmmmdm)

unless the have subsequently agreed to vary the scope.

Clause 1 the Past-Track Acbltration Procedure states that the

!I pﬂrposﬁof&cprooedlrelstomolvettledlsplnulhwdh

' Schedule A. Schedule A states that the scope of this arbitration is t© .

‘l “thcliibﬂityof?elecomtomec]almmtlnmpectofnllege&
' ' service difficulties, problems and faults in the provision to
\I the Clatmant of telecomnmunication services™,

| \ Kx has indicated in Its letter of 26 October 1994 that it 13 “keen
0 maﬂmﬁmm'dahwlﬁlhﬂwarbmmn
|

ia, therefore, prepared to the allegations of

' . tel pplng as falling the descrl of "l | :
. ,mem?mblmmdfsw. pron A '

§
g
g
%
i
g
]
;

Asiindicstad sbove, 1 cannot form 2 view as to what specific matters
m%lnmmﬂmmmmwm

- If?ousuhmﬂachimMmakunOMﬁotheanepﬂmof i
unauthorised telcphone tapping, snd if Telecom makes no .
ummwmmm&mmmmwmﬁn
oufatdetheaoopeofmlurbmﬂm.

Ifi claim documentation includes & daim for in
&wmnhumdulephuu mwwmm
:qom:ﬂmmimmmmmnwmﬁimmmam
ﬂ‘bﬂ:ﬂh Of).

§’
%

,.ttheﬂmeofoubmlﬁlonofyburc]ﬂm.ﬂut
oduhlmanmhavcbeen'mwmﬁymdudedorexdudod.lwﬂl
Mmmmmuww
dlngofScbcd:nerfme!mt-TuckAtbmnon
pmmandmnnmmmmmmw
a

tlate.

" —

role in these untl claim documennation has
been lodg Imwﬂcmywbm:aadnht!mw, '
st unsble
‘Telecom chose 1o make a sulaniydon as to the future of this - -
.Iesaltﬂeuofmytubnﬂsdmbydmm,t
udeatsomepdnttmtmamﬁtwubmwmedmels

. in event I might elect to withdraw., 1 do not consider this
mﬂowouldbemmemmofdmerpmymdtamthmfm

1
1}

11384784 GLVRS

|

TR ——— AR PR ‘ R r.r . LA v cw




r',EM EY_.'Hl.mI- & HuNT CAT0=1T=U8 S11A0AN i RELUOURNE OrCauee

your daim, you should bear in mind that it is not necessary
or potentially relevant documentation to be appended oc
even The function of the claim documentation {5 to presetst
me, and Telecom, with an adequate explanation of the basls upon which
you are entiled to compensation or, more specificudly, the

difficulties, problems and faults® in the provision

CC  EBenjamin, W Smith, P Barder, J Rundel
|
R
i
i
11854734 _GLI/RS
i
- | 73
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. e 11-11-298 153117 ‘FrRaM CAPE BRIDGE DAY CArP T

iOHHONWEAth & DEFINCE !ORC;

Prodent:at Bummwwmcmtmwm@uw Gy

- GPO Bax 442. Canberrs, A.C.T, 2603, Austr
‘Mmz:som i-aacmmvmmumu1 ucng

{orNoveitber 1994 ' C/54/28

Mk Frank Blount
Chief Executive Officer

. Telstwa Corporation Ltd

asth floor, 242 Exhibition Street
MELBOURNE: VIC. 3000

Attention Ms Joy Geary

At the request of Ms Geary, I am notifying you of the details of the
complaints made to the Ombudsman by Mr Alan Smith.

20.1.94 ° Telecom unceasonably has decided to apply charges to his FOI
mdbasstated&mtttwdtargeswﬂlbemddenble. ‘
2394 ° Telscoin has delayed providing access to documents.
2394 Deletions from documents provided and exegiptions were not
explained. |
24394 Telecomdalmedthntdocumensgiveanelembym
Smith in 1992 had been destroyed oc lost.
~ Telecom unreasonably refused to give any further documents
to Mr Smith.
Tdmhuloatordmuoyedhmbewfﬂhsmwm
contacts with Teleoom prior to 1991,
14494 Telacom unreasonsbly refused to provide documents allegedly
réferiing 10 discussions Mr Smith had with three Telecom officers
mgamummwmmmmmmm
- Telemmeasmublyddeudkﬂomaﬂmﬁomdmb

'MeoumNmamabl denied Mr Smith access to 460
dmmmaemalunmwmmmsm&mmmck

?.?;)4 Telecomunmsmablydelaylnspwvidlngmwmmy

dotuments. /,4-
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Telecotn denied access to ELMI tapes for 21, 22, and 23
: e im e-charges for access to
 documents sought under the POL Act o
28594 Telecom failed to provide fault reports for the period after
~ 22/6/93, particularly from 9/8/93 to November 1993.
149.94  Telecom refused access to documents relating to voice
| monitoring for fault finding during 1993,
‘ 18994 ‘Telecom acting unressonably in refusing to provide access to
21094 Telecom delayed providing access to documents under the FOI
Act while Telecom's solicitors examined the documents. - ‘
-w. . 231094 Telecom unreasonably refused access to ‘ELMI Smart 10 tapes’
¢ for tha pericd May to July 1993. (Mr smith's letter to Mr Berjamin o
271094 Telecom unreasonably refused access to CCS7 Call Statistics
‘ documents dated 4/11/93,5/11/93,67/11/93 and 9/11/93. Mz Smith's
letter to Mr Benjamin dated 27.10.94 refets). :
- 261094 Teiecom incorrectly informed Mr Smith that Telecom did not
have in their possession ".any.of the raw data and working papers to do

| 71194 Telecom unreasonably refused to provide the Portiand/Cape
Bridgewater Log Book associated with the RCM at Cape Bridgswater’ for
‘ the period 2 June 1993 to 6 March 19%4.

. 1thinkthe above is comprehensive; but T have sent a. copy of this letter
| to Mr Smith and invited hm to apprise me of any complaints he has
made which 1 may have omitted inadvertently.. '

@
i Yours sincerely
-~ JotmWynack

Dirdctor of liveatigations

" o W




_|FAX FROM; _ _ ALAN SMITH - DATE: 11.11.94
& ....-..c: .0;..7.-_ g T e — — = -

FAX NO: 055 267 230

PHONE NO:008 816 522 . NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)

FAXTO: DR GORDON HUGHES
HUNT & HUNT
LAWYERS
MELBOURNE

FAST TRACK ARBITRATOR
Dear Dr Hughes, -

I believe the foliowing fax from the Commenwealth Ombudsman's Office, is relevant to my claim,
. and not contrary to the instructions outlined in your letter dated 10th November, 1994,

In defence of these letters and faxes I would like to state that I believed at the time of writing that I
was showing both the reluctance of Telecom to assist me with the Arbitration Procedure and their
efforts to inconvenience me in this Procedure. However, I understand the legal reasons you have put
forward as to the inappropriateness of forwarding literature back and forth where it may be seen by
parties as compromising the confidential undertakings I agreed to abide by.

At no stage did L, or will L in the future, intend to embarrass Hunt & Hunt; neither will 1 undermine
the Arbitration Procedure. I respect your views and judgement and will leave any grievances that I
may or may not have with Telstra to be viewed only in the Arbitration Procedure and within the
guidelines of the process.

Res;ectfully,

Alan Smith,

A
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in understanding the bases for dispute between the parties on a range
of issues;

® both parties were provided with an opportunity to comment on the
- contents of the reports I received from the Resource Unit.

22 Inall, I have read in excess of 5,000 pages of documentary evidence submitted
by the parties.

23  Although the time taken for completion of the arbitration may have been
longer than initially anticipated, I hold neither party and no other person ,,.,-Y
responsible. Indeed, I consider the matter has proceeded expeditiously in all | "’ﬂ‘\ )
the circumstances. Both parties have co-operated fuily. P

3. Overview

31  Ido not intend summarising all the evidence submitted in connection with this
claim. Any omission in these Reasons of a reference to any facts or evidence
should not be interpreted as a failure on my part to take those facts or
evidence into account. This part sets ouf an overview of the dispute only.

32 Overview of Claim

@) The claimant alleges that defective telecommunications services

provided by Telecom have damaged his business and caused his health
to suffer.

b) ’I‘he claimant, a chef by occupation and now 51 years of age, purchased
as a going concern the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp in February
1988. The camp included a homestead, old church and a number of
cabins which had a combined capacity to sleep in excess of 100 people.

© Cape Bridgewater is 20 miles from Portland. The claimant regarded the
area as a significant tourist attraction and says there was no documented

~_ evidence of any.decline or pred1cted decline in tourism at the time of.
the purchase L

.(d) The former owner of the business now lives in India and has not
provided evidence on behalf of either party in these proceedings. I
know relatively little about the state of the business or the state of the
telephone system used by the business as at the time of the purchase or
beforehand. In any event, the claimant says he contemplated
improving the existing facilities and hence the quality of clientele,
thereby increasing revenue and profits.

(&  The claimant asserts that the ongoing viability of the business was to a
significant extent dependent upon his ability to take telephone
bookings. He states that he first became aware of a problem with his
telephone system about two months after he moved in. He was alerted
to the problem by the poor response he received to a vigorous .

11454948_GLH/ | | / / 5‘




“Re: Alan Smith supplied documents under FOI

vy q";elecom__l._ "

? = o AUSTRALIA

Office of Customer Affairs
Commarcial & Consumer

Level 37
242 Exhibition Street
Melbourne Vic. 3000

Telephone (03) 0634 2077
Facsimile (03) 9632 3235

Mr John Pinnock

Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
321 Exhibition Street

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

By Courier
Dear Sir

I refer to your letter of 25 Angust 1995 addressed to Mr Steve Black. I am answering the
letter on behalf of Mr Black as I am the manager responsible for handling disputes through the
arbitration procedure.

Your letter relates to complaints made by Mr Smith that certain documents relevant to his
claim were released to him under FOI after the Arbitrator had made lus award. I refer to these
matters:-

1. The report that Mr Smith alleges he has never received. Mr Smith did receive a copy of
this report. It is the PCM Multiplex Report. Mr Smith has not received it under FOI as
the document has never been requested by him. However, a copy was made available to

eArbitratorlastyeartobe'passedontoMrSinith,l\deMmsanersGilla.m"l‘othe -
est of Telstra's knowledge this was done by the Arbitrator.

I am concerned that Mr Smith has brought this matter up with you as he has also brought
/it up with the Commonweslth Ombudsman and Telstra has dealt with the complaint
through her as it was a matter raised under the FOI Act;

2.  Documents NOQOOS, NOOGO6 and NOO037 were first supplied to Mr Smith under FOI on B
26 May 1995. They were not made available prior to that date.

Nevertheless it is quite clear from this document that Mr Smith was well aware that there

was an error in the transcribing of dates relating to testing carried out by BCL - In

particular, note the first line of document N0O0037 “Mr Smith is correct in the suggestion
limplied in his query that the test results...” (my emphasis). -

Tetstca Corporati.
ACN 051 775 556
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You will note that Mr Smith in his claim documents says "Telstra have already agreed
that something was amiss with the testing of Cape Bridgewater as far as Bell Canada
was concerned”. Further, in his reply to the Resource Team he talks about the Bell
Canada test calls to Cape Bridgewater in November 1994 A copy of relevant claim and
reply pages are attached (Attachment 1).

! In addition, Telstra notes that the Arbitrator states in his decision in relation to the Bell
Canada Report and others that “in reaching my own conclusions I have taken account of
the findings contained in the reports but I have not accepted as evidence the material
upon which those findings were based unless that material has been corroborated or
(where relevant) incorporated by reference in the present claim”, (see clause 3.8 (c)).
In relation to the incorporation of BCY testing by reference, Telstra did not rely on the
BCI testing in its arbitration defence documents. The only reference to the BCI testing is
made by Mr Smith in his claim and reply documents.

! . Telstra denies that any information in relation to this matter has been withheld from Mr
Smith. The copy of the E-mail meationed above (N00037), makes it clear that Mr Smith
was well aware of some form of discrepancy in August 1994 and he brought this up in
his claim documents.

It is also clear that the Arbitrator did not accept as evidence BCI testing material unless
it was corroborated or incorporated by reference in his decision. Consequently, Telstra
submits that this matter has been completed and that no fusther explanation need be
given.

It should be noted further that Telstra advised Mr Smith that approximately 60% of

documents released to him under FOI on or about 26 May 1995 were copies of

documents previously released. A detailed explanation of how this occurred has already
\\been delivered totheCommonwealth Ombudsman o Nva,{ i wa e tilor Jg

3. Documents K41972 to K41975 were sent to Mr Smith on 24 May 1995. Duplicates of
.’ these pages, namely R10401-R10405 were sent to Mr Smith on 19 July 1994 - released
in full at that time. Review tables were sent to him on 22 December 1994 (see
Attachment 2), Mr Smith was consequemly aware of the contents of this letter prior to
the lodging of his cla.lm

Yours faithfully

A
ed Benjamin

Group Manager

Customer Affairs

Attach:

/6

TB-JP00),.DOC
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u order, for the Arbitrator, The Arbitrator was reqmrod to provide these reports to the

parties for comment and submissions.
At the completion of these stages, the Arbitrator would make a determination and Award.
Those are the salient features of the process.

The procedures as developed, envisaged a number of benefits both for the, Claimants and
for Telstra. From the point of view of the Claimants, the benefits were to be:

o a fast, non-legalistic, procedure, operating in accordance with natural justice to
produce a fair outcome;

o all administrative costs were to be bome by Telstra;
e strict rules of evidence and of law were relaxed, in favour of the Claimants.

From Telstra’s point of view the benefits were:

ﬁnahtyandoettamtymthedztermnaﬁonofthe Claims, asopposedtothe
uncertainties of other methods of resolution such as mediation or negotiated
settlements which had already occurred with some of the COT cases

» confidentiality of the process.

Experience has shown that not all of these benefits have materialised. In my view,
howevet, one of the potcnhal d.eﬁcwncles should have been obvious from the outset.

This dcﬁc:cncy revolves around the vexed question of the best method of enabling the
Claimants to obtain docurnents held by Telstra. In the process leading up to the
development of the Arbitration procedures, the Claimants were told that documents would
be made available under the Freedom of Information Act.

The Commonwealth Ombudsman has reported on the problems encountered by Claimants
in using the FOI process and I won’t reiterate her findings. For present purposes, it is
enough to say that the process was always gomg to be problematic, chiefly for three
reasons.

\ Firstly, the Arbitrator had no control over the process, because it was conducted outside

the ambit of the Arbitration Procedures. '
Secondly, in providing documents, Telstra was entitled to rely on exemptions under the ¥
FOI Act. This often resulted in the Claimants receiving documents which were difficult

to understand, because information had been deleted.

Statement by the Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman, John Pinnock - 26 September 1997 ' ¢
. . 4
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Hunt & Hunt

LAWYERS

15 November 1994 Our Ref- GLH

Marter No:
Your Rel:

BY FAX: (055) 267 230

Mr Allan Smith

Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
RMB 4408

Cape Bridgewater VIC 3305

Dear Mr Smith
ARBITRATION - TELECOM

I acknowledge receipt of your facsimile dated 13 November 1994.

As I have indicated previously, I believe it would be inappropriate for me
to order the production of documents in connection with the preparation
of your claim until Telecom has submitted its defence. I will then
understand the parameters of the claim.

I will consider making any such orders once all material has been
submitted. It is not appropriate, or necessary, for you to make a decision
one way or the other in the meantime.

If material becomes available to you under FOI in the course of this
arbitration, and if that material makes it necessary for you to amend your
claim, you should advise me accordingly.

Yours sincerely

GORDON HUGHES

CC  E Benjamin, W Smith, P Bartlett, ] Rundell

‘_} \6{\\"\!,}

11357526_GLH/RS
Level 21, 459 Collins Sireel, Melbourne 3000, Australia.  Telephone: (61-3} 614 8711,

Facsimile: 161-3) 614 8730, G.P.O. Box 1533N, Melhourne 3001, DX 252, Meltbourne.
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FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH DATE: 27.11.94
C.O.T.
FAX NO: 055 267 230
PHONE NO:008 816 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)
FAX TO: DR GORDON HUGHES
HUNT & HUNT
LAWYERS
MELBOURNE
Dear Dr Hughes,

I refer to your lefter dated 15 November, 1994,

In paragraph three you have noted that, if newly released F.O.I. material is made available by Telecom, and
if that makes it necessary for me to amend my claim, I should advise you accordingly.

.I have continually corresponded with both yourself and Telecom about my concerns with regard to the
conduct of Telecom Management; Simon Chalmers; Freehill, Hollingdale & Page and their delaying tactics.
Their drip feeding procedure, where the release of these F.O.1. documents is some twelve months late, has
disadvantaged me in the preparation of my submission under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.

Newly released documents on their own may only show limited evidence, painting a smatl picture.
However, had this newly released F.Q.1. material been released some twelve months ago, as it should have
been under the F.O.I. Act, this material, when combined with documents already released, would have
helped in many instances to further the point made on certain issues.

Telecom Management, by using this destructive system, has disadvantaged C.O.T. and its members
throughout this Arbitration Procedure. By not allowing all the evidence to be viewed by C.O.T., Telecom
has stopped us from substantiating all our claims with all the available material. "A Jigsaw Puzzle Can Only
Be Finished When All The Pieces Are Tabled": and didn't Telecom Management play this to a break!

I would be obliged if the Resource Team would now note my point as follows: I present a typical situation
as an indication of how this late F.O.I. documentation has hindered my preparation of the submission
.mesented to Dr. Hughes:

I have just received Telecom Exchange diary notes, log book extracts and fault reports. On reading the log
book entries my mind was taken back to evidence which was presented in my first submission in June of this
year: five months ago. When [ originally contemplated serving an F.O.L request on Telecom, in early 1992,
I received a letter from a Mr Taylor, Warrmambool Customer Operations, Telecom, dated July 3rd, 1992. Mr
Taylor stated that there was no historic reference to my complaints to Telecom prior to 27th June, 1991.
However, these new diary notes and log book entries, that Telecom released under F.O.I. two weeks ago,

triggered me to look back at my first submission and here I once again ask for patience from the Resource
Team.

Please turn to reference 2100-2101 of my first Submission and view two Telecom accounts. The lower
sections of these accounts clearly show that my phones had been disconnected on Telecom Management
approval. On September 4th, 1990 I was charged $96.00 re-connection fees for that service.

I am not only drawing attention to a business in dispute with Telecom having their phones disconnected:
what | am showing here is that the newly released F.O.I. documents and log book entries triggered me to
think about not only this evidence, but likewise other evidence already presented in my second submission.
Forty-nine Telecom customers, who were in dispute with Telecom, had CCAS data connected to their
incoming phone lines as early as 1/11/90, yet Telecom have continually stated that no historic documents

19




The feedback from those prospective buyers who did view this business, although they were reluctant to
actually say so, was a concern about the reputation this business has with the Camping Association of
Victoria. The fact that the Executive Council of the Association had, over many years, re-directed

customers to continue to try to make contact with this business has, in itself, added to the demise of a
saleable asset.

It has been brought to my attention by an education consultant that the criteria set and the standards that
must be met when taking children away on Camps, must be met at all levels. An example of this is a letter I
received from the Royal Childrens' Hospital, Melbourne (refer to my first submission, reference 2034). 1
quote from that letter:

"We require a guarantee that the telephone system was fully operational before considering  Cape
Bridgewater Camp as a future venue”.

There are also other letters received from various clubs who have had similar problems making contact with
this business,

I now have had no other alternative but to withdraw this business from sale as of Monday 28th November,
1994,

. I will have to budget my advertising for 1995/1996, as most group bookings will be lodged and taken twelve
months in advance. My main priority over the next two months is to try and vamp an advertising program,
which is not only costly, but also time consuming.

Over these past twelve months, the preparation of my submission has had a snowball effect on next year's
advertising. The fact is that I now have to put the past behind me and grind away to produce revenue and
goodwill for 1995/1996 and this will need my complete concentration.
Dr Hughes, we have to draw the line somewhere. To view more F.O.1. documents is going to be time
consuming, time that I am running out of, Many of the documents that will be viewed, those that Telecom
withheld from my first and second F.O.1 requests, will need to be sorted and categorised, then Telecom will
have to put in a further defence, and so it goes on.
I do not have the resources to have a professional team view these additional F.O.l. documents which have
just been released by Telecom. I have spent time writing reference to these examples and enough is enough.
All future F.O.L that has not been provided will have to stay put. 1 am today mentally exhausted and unable
to continue taking part in Telecom's fagade, their Merry Go Round.

. I thank you for your time, and that of the Resource Team.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith

cc.  Mr Benjamin, Telecom Customer Response Unit.

9




exist. In a letter to Ted Benjamin, Telecom Customer Response Unit, on the 7th October, 1994, 1 asked if I
(Alan Smith), was the only Telecom customer in this region about who Telecom had no historic documentation
on phone faults. He declined to answer.

We now have this new F.O.1 evidence which would have helped my resource team further to prove that [ have
had a continving phone problem for years. Telecom have again stated that, as early as 1987, the Cape
Bridgewater Holiday Camp had been complaining of phone faults, yet they have no records.

We have documented evidence of forty-nine Telecom customers having phone faults prior to June 27th, 1991,
in the Portland region, yet NO reference to a business having their phones disconnected for five days. FIVE
DAYS IT TOOK TELECOM TO RECONNECT MY PHONES SO THAT 1 COULD CONTINUE
TO COMPLAIN OF A FAULTY PHONE SERVICE.

Telecom Commercial know why there are no records associated with my phone faults. I go one step further:
in the Senate Estimates, 25th February, 1994, Senator Richard Alston refers to a Telecom memo dated 2nd
July, 1992, and I quote from his briefing and from the Telecom Memo:

"Our local technicians believe that Mr Smith is correct in raising complaints about incoming
callers to his number receiving a Recorded Voice Announcement saying that the number is
disconnected, They believe that it is a problem that is occurring in increasing numbers as more
and more customers are connected to AXE. The Portland exchange is AXE."

I now ask Telecom Management "Where did the technicians find the information relating to Mr Smith and his
complaints which raised Telecom's attention to the continucd Voice Announcements?" I put this to the
Resource Team: my letters, sent over a four year period prior to July 1992, the ones that Telecom cannot find,
are where the local technicians gained their knowledge.

If we are to view any further new F.O.1. documentation in order to contribute to Telecom having to present a
further defence, then we are left with no alternative but to remain inconvenienced in no uncertain manner.

Dr Hughes, I have presented here only one example of where Telecom, by the late delivery of the material
requested under F.O.1, has inconvenienced my submission. Not only has late presentation of F.Q.1. documents
been a contributing factor, causing me to be unable to present all the facts as documented in Telecom's own
files, but their denials that the files exist has also disadvantaged C.O.T. members.

I again raise the issue of Telecom continually denying that an ELMI tape monitoring device was at the RCM at
Cape Bridgewater during the period of May to July, 1993. I have evidence that there was such a device, a six
day copy of a tape fiom a period during May 1993. This tape proves, beyond all doubt, that not only was I
losing incoming calls, but my 008 account was incorrectly charged for these non-connected calls. So, not only
do we have my claim hindered by the late delivery of documents requested under F.O.L, but it was also
hindered by the denials of Telecom Management regarding this ELMI tape monitor being connected to the
RCM.

I shall not burden you here with further evidence which has already been submitted to the Resource Team and
which shows so many other documents which should have been provided under my previous F.O.L requests.

So, in response to your letter of 15th November, 1994: How can [ amend my claim? Telecom have already
had five months to view my first submission as presented in June, 1994, and three months to view my second
submission presented in August, 1994. 1am aiready living on borrowed time, in more ways than one, and each
delayed week is having an effect, particularly where advertising for next year is concerned - this has already
been disadvantaged.

The fact that Steve Black, Customer Response Unit, Telecom refused to give my Real Estate Agent some sort
of guaraniee that my business phones are now working at Network Standard, further contributed to a non-sale

of this business.




21 November 1994 Our Ref: GLH

Matter No:

Your Ref:
BY FAX: (055) 267 230

Mr Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp

RMB 4408
Cape Bridgewater VIC 3305

Dear Mr Smith
ARBITRATION - TELECOM

I acknowledge receipt of your facsimile dated 17 November 1994.

If I form the view, or if the Resource Unit forms the view, that there are
any relevant documents in the possession of either party which have been
deliberately or inadvertently withheld, 1 shall make an appropriate order
for production.

I am prepared to receive submissions at any stage in relation to this issue
but, as I have siated previously, I do not believe 1 will be in a position to
assess the merit of any such submission until 1 have received Telecom’s
defence documents.

In the meantime, I do not consider it to be necessary or appropriate for
me to seek positive undertakings of the nature described in your letter.

Yours sincerely

GORDON HUGHES

CC  E Benjamin, W Smith, P Bartlett, ] Rundell

K

cg'u\ﬁ}
11361319_GLH/RS
Level 21, 459 Collins Siwrees, melbourne 3000, Australiz.  Telephone: (61-3) 614 8711,
Facsimile: {61-3) 614 8730. G.P.O. Box 1533N, Melbourne 3001. . DX 252, Melbourne.
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Telecom Confidential

(| *  at 54822 pm Smith dialled 2329999 (an obvious attempt to dial
Telecom's 132999 which he successfully did at 5:50:43 pm);

be unsuccessful attempts to dial his own 008 816 522 number which he
successfully did at 5:48:55);

* at 5:48:55 pm Smith dialled 008 816 522 which was his own 008 number
which switched to his 267 267 line and was allowed to ring for 8 cycles;

* at 5:49:23 pm Smith again dialled his own 008 number which switched to
his 267 267 line and was allowed to ring for 7 cycles;

* at 5:50:43 pm Smith dialled 1329999,

* at 5:50:56 pm Smith successfully dialled 132999 and had a conversation of
3 minutes 1 second.

If Smith picked up and replaced the handset of his facsimile machine as claimed this
would have registered in the call data as an outgoing call with no digits dialled.

Conclusion - Investigated by Telecom with no problem being located or subsequent
action being required. The above call information indicates that there was
no matching outgoing call attempt on Smith's 267 230 (facsimile) service
at that time. This is another example where Smith's complaint is not
supported by call data,

"4 On19 August 1994, Smith reported that the Australian Federal Police had been trying to
. ) call him from Canberra via his 008 number and got busy for 1 hour at approximately
;e . 11:10 am. An analysis of CCAS and CCS7 data indicates that Smith was busy on an

incoming call from Melbourne for a 22 minute period, during which time 6 call attempts
were made to Smith from Canberra which all legitimately received busy tone. The call
attempts from Canberra spanned a 20 minute period and not a 1 hour period as was
reported by Smith (reference document 4.34).

Conclusion - Investigated by Telecom with no problem being located or subsequent
action being required. This incident once again highlights how complaints
made by Smith can be the result of bonafide call conditions eg. Smith's
line legitimately busy .

[
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Briefing Paper BO4 - Alan Smith 12/12/94
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AUSTRALIAN TELECOI\!MU.\'I_CATIO.\'S AUTHORITY

oons98(8) - |
I 2rdanuaryteos-
~ MrS Black . |
| Group General Manager -Customer Affalrs
: Facsimile No: (03) 8323241 ;
LL j
{ ' DearMrBlack | | o
- [SSUES RAISED BY MR ALAN swgra ;CAPE'BRIDGEWATEB HOLIDAY

| \\ Mr Alan Smith has recently raised a number of issues relating to his service .
“generally and to his 008 service. AUSTEL raquests that youdnvestigate and.
remrl on the lssuses raised by Mr Smith as detailed below. “The 008 issues -
relate to the pétiod covéred by Mr Smiti's most recent bill. & copy of the - :
relovant page of this bill is attached with this letter. T e

(1)  MrSmith’s 008 bill records 4 calls made on S January 1994 from

© he origin 05521, Thase call ware made.betwaen 4.¢ 9 & 4.39 pm.
Mr Smith states that he did nat recelve these calls, He has

_ investigated the matter himself and astablished that the calls were
mada from 055 212 671, being the facsimile number of the -
Portland Tourist Bureau. Evidently the Manager of the Tourist
Bureau, Mg Burch, tried to send a facsimile to Mr Sniith on the

_wrong number. Mr Smith states he did not recelve these calls on

the date and ime in question, and is adamant that no calis with a
fax tone were answered by him on this date. He is 95% sure that
his phone did not ring on the date and time in question,

1 .
-

.

In responding to this issue, can you please address the possibility
that calls may have baen Incomactly switched elsewhere in the
network than Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, and that the

oharging system servicing Mr Smith is operating inatcurately. . /

(2)  Mr Smith's 008 bill records 3 calls made on 13 January 1994
around 1.50 pm from the origin 03 580. These calls' were all of
shor duration, being respactively ot 4, 8 and 20 seconds duration.
Mr Smith has stated that Tina Velthuyzen (telephone number 03
6580 4710) rang Mr Smith gage on his 008 number on 13 January
around 1.60 pm, conversing for approximately 10 minutes. (Two -
calls were also made by Ms Velthuyzen at 11.38 am and 11.46 on
13 January - there is no dispute with these calls.) Mr Smith has,_ .

« Arreene oAb MELBOURNE, v‘CTORIA ' ’22 F
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. - stated that Ms Vetthuyzen will corroborate hls statement of the
call made at 1.50 pm. Mr Smith Is concerned with the integrity of
the 008 billing system, as the bilf data.does not corraspond with |
Ms Vetthuyzen's and his recollection of calls made at this time.

(3) _ Mr Smith's 008 bill records & call méde on 16 January at 7.23 pm .
of duration 16 minutes 24 seconds. Smith said he has no
recollection of this call and questions whether it was made,

In respdndng 10 thig lssue, can you please provide the full

talephone number of the party making the call to Cape
Bridgewater at this time and date. ‘

(4)  MrSmith has dlso sought advice as to whether his service has

been subject 10 either recording or voice monitoring at any time
5 | and, If 80, when and for what purpose. |

' (5)  MrSmith Is preparing his fast track settlement claim. An aspect of
this apparently involves the Identification of two test calls included -
in a previous bill. At Mr Smith's requestthe identification ofthe . -
l Telacom personnel who made these calls was sought by AUSTEL
| _ in a letter dated 15 October 1993 but was declined by Mr Pinel on
: the grounds "that further detall a3 to the purpose and intent of this -
l information” was required before identification wauld be
consldered. (Letter dated 8 November 1993.)° Regardipss of the
rights or wrongs of that declslon, Mr Smith now seeks a statement
‘ from Telocom that its personnel did make these calls at the time
and for the duration shown - for this purpose the Identitication of
l the personnel is not required. '
i

{6) Finally, regarding the ELMI tape left inadvertently at his premlses,

Mr Smith has asked the significance of the arrows dfawn on the
) tape and for a statement of the quality of service for the seven
days in question.

Can you please respohd to the matters raised in this letter by 4 February 1994, 7
It you have any queries on matters raised in this letter, please contact Bruce
Matthews on 828 7443, . S

Yours sincersly

NI
John MacMahon

General Manager
Consumaer Affairs

cc  MrA, Smith | /22F
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Yo T nﬂ/ Cotporale Centre
2l Case Investigation Coordinator gﬂw nd iling Dirstorss
From Rod Hurman 61131 Barry Parads
. Manager, Charging and Billing Projects _ ForttudeValley, 4005
Subject  Short Duration Calis, Mr A. Smith. : " (o7} 838 6791
: : Facsimila {07} 8325687
Date 25 November 1993 x 00751
C " |
) Attention Mo . Lo
o
Trevor,

| [ have reviewed the letter and documents from Mr. A. Smith concerning evidence
— claiming to support charging of unsuccessful calls. Asyou indicated it is difficult to respond to
the specific cases mentioned as the facts presented aro third hand and limited to the bare

customer perceptions. We have no opportunity to perform tests to confirm or contest the
sllegations. Tn some instances the text of the letter is conflicting or untﬁguous.

In response to Mr Smith's questions (1&2), he should be assured that,

= Telecom does have clearly defined policies and principles for call charging and billing.
: o  Customers will be charged only for calls which are answered
® " « Unanswered calls ARE NOT charged.”

Unanswered calls include calls encountering engaged numbers (busy), varions Telecom
tones and Recorded Voice Announcements as well as calls that 'ring out’ or are
terminated before or during ringing.

"I & customer is charged for a call that was unanswered (that is truly unanswered by the
Customers Premises Equipment (CPE) where the call terminates, not just as perceived by the
customer at either end), then there must be a technical fault that, when identified, should be
investigated and corrected. Databases and analysis systems exist for this purpose.

Mr Smith is obviously well aware that CPE is a significant source/cause of charging and billing
disputes, particularly those involving short calls which the customer believes were unsuccessful 1/
and should not be charged; telephone answering machines, facsimile terminals an gall diyeriers
typically are at the centre of these disputes. CPE apast, as with any technical system. faults may
occur in the network. however exhaustive testing over 8 prolonged period has failed to locate

any systemic fault that would cause erroneous charging of unsuccessful calls. While faults are
detected from time 10 time, these have been rare, isolated and unrelated to each other. .

;_ . 1226
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The facts as presented in this case are not sufficient 10 make a definitive technical judgement of
whether a fault did occur in the Telecom network to cause over charging. From a technical
point of view it is unrcasonable to make all assumptions in the customers favour without further
investigation being carried out.

The following is an assessment of the individual disputes highlighted by Mr Smith.. From the
information given, little fore can be offered for explanation than * This is not the way it
should work, we need to investigate to find the cause®.. For any investigation to be effective it
would need further information and the participation of both parties involved.in the calls. ] leave
any decision for further investigation in your hands, as local action may siready have been
instigated, but would be happy to arrange an investigation if required. '

I. Calls to Traralgon, being charged on busy.

This situation should not have occurred. 1If there is no customer error (including CPE),
some basic investigations could be carried out, both on the customers circuit (charge
check) and at the local exchange. Extensive tests could be done between the two
customers, but only after verifying the customer component of the call.

‘2. Calls 10 Overseas destinations, being charged when “no answer".

This is furthes complicated by the overseas end of the call. An answer signal may have
been generated when it should not have been by the overseas destination, or an answer
signal wrongly detected in the international networks. When received by Telecom
equipment, this is an instruction to begin charging. Some overseagtelephone
administrations do return an answer signal when the call is not answered by the called
party, even though this is against intemational agreements. To the best of my
knowledge neither New Zealand or USA is noted for this; International Business unit
will be advised of this possibility for future reference. Unless the customer also
experienced an “error” similar to the Traralgon incident, there is no direct evidence 10
assume a local fault, :

3. Calis to RVA.

Though it is not stated what RVA was heard, being charged for RVA is not a correct
operation and should be investigated and corrected. The investigation would depend on
the RV'A heard and the calling party. Again more information is required.

Mr Smith also noted call drop-outs as causing over charging (1 assume ‘drop-out’ here means
that ring tone is heard only then for the call to drop-out; or the call may in fact be answered and
then drop-out). There are many reasons for a cafl to ‘drop-out': some may be technical faults in
the telephone network, others can be customer or CPE related. Where the caller has been
charged for the call, it is often the case that the called perty (or CPE) did answer, but for some
reason the call dropped out eg an answering machine with no voice recording on it may answer
the call. Alternatively & network fault could 'trip' the ring eg a line fault in the CAN. Once the
network detects an answer signal it quite correctly initiates charging. The calling customer no
doubt would assume the call was not effective (ie no conversation), and would have an .
understandable concem that they may have beon over charged. Where the drop-out is caused

1226
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perceptions of charges for short calls,
not have been charged.

 Inresponse to Mr Smith's question, Does Telecom deny overcharging exists in their billing

systun.?."'hQSho'ﬂdpe_'madleawa'reﬂm.

*: The system Is designed
* While isolated faults may X
o wwmmmmmwmm
* Aprogram of contimual

- o The billing system

significant overcharging on individual customer’s accounts .

in any depth - more details
special investigation, T'hope that this information is
I'will be on leave until

mid January,
queriuorrequ'n'e_ :

further assistance.

RodHuman = .
Network and Technical rojects,
ChargingmdBE:'.ingDirectorate.
3.12.93 '

n has a series of in built diagnostic
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check the accuracy of the system and
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AITOCHMENT 4 |\ e MATTER QF on srbiration pumusst
- to the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure dated
g 21 April 1994
. Between
ALAN SMITH
Claimant -
and
TELSTRA CORPORATION LTD
trading as :
TELECOM AUSTRALIA
Telecom

WITNESS STATEMENT OF PETER HENRY GAMBLE

[, PETER HENRY GAMBLE of 8/242 Exhibition Street, Melboume in the State
of Victoria, solemnly and sincerely declare and affirm as follows: '

EMPLOYMENT DETAILS ‘ -

- Introduction : - .

1. My name Is Peter Henry Gamble, of 8/242 Exhibition Stresf, Melboume.
| obtained a Bachelor of Science (Technology) degree, specialising in
electronics engineering, from the University of New South Wales in
1968. .

2.  In December 1965 1 joined the then PMG's Department as an assistant
- technician and was promoted to an engineesring position on graduation.
. Since then | have held a number of engineering positions, before being
promoted to executive level in 1985. | am cumently the Manager,
Engineering and Technical Consultancy, Customer Affairs Group. My
current work includes the management of a small team of engineering
- and technical stafi who are investigating and analysing complaints
~ recelved by Telecom from customers who are in dispute with Telecom,
providing assistance to regional staff on these issues and supervision of
the Service Verification Test process. Attached hereto and marked
*PHG - 1" is a copy of my resums. ’

3. Duwing my career with Telecom, | have undertaken a number of

engineering, business, marketing and management training courses. I
have been using computers to assist with my work since completing a
one year course at post graduate Jevel in computing in 1967. This has
included the development of a number of sophisticated data processing,

forecasting, modelling and data base systems.
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while the typical delay was 400 to 80O milliseconds (depending on the

type of switching equipment), this could increase to over 1 second-in _

busy periods. The shitly also showed that dialrmg'hfonnaﬁon was
received by the exchange in less than 1 second on a significant number
of calls. ‘

Many of the studies exarninad were carried out during the 1980's when

" the proportion of push-button phones was considerably lower. It is

considered that some of the effects noted in these studies, particularly
dialling before dial tone had been sent by the exchange, would have
increased. This is patticularly the case when the phone is equipped
with memory and/or redial buttons and these are. used to set up the
call. Further, recent instances of repeated dialling of the wrong number
have been observed, indicating that the caller has probably used the re-
dial button.

The implications of these results for Mr Alan Smith's service are as
follows. First, caliers attempting to contact Mr Smith may have dialled
the wrong number, resutting in the caller possibly obtaining a different
called party, but also busy tone when Mr Smith was not using his
phone, and ring tone when Mr Smith's phone never rang. Further, the
outcome coukd have been an RVA which indicated that *This number
was not connected.” Secondly, if the caller did not wait for dial tone but
dialled the number correctly, the exchange would not receive at feast

the leading zero of the STD prefix, then the same type of possibilities -

described earier exist. An analysis of the use of the numbering
spectrum showed that if the caller was located in Melboume and the
exchange received 55 267 267, the calier would receive the RVA

- mentioned above as the Melbourne number 552 6726 is not cannected.

This same situation occurs in the 053 (Ballarat), 059 (Momington) and

087 (Mt Gambier) numbering areas, all areas where Mr Smith has

reported that callers are having problems contacting him.
Mr Smith has recently lodged a complaint about a call to his 008 service

‘with AUSTEL. This complaint, which included a Statutory Declaration

from the caller, has been investigated. The results of the investigation
showed that the caller dialled 008 819 522. This happensd to be a
Telecom number and was answered accordingly. The caller then
immediately dialled, 008 816 522 and was connected to Mr Smith's
service. Further investigation showed that a subsequent call to Mr
Smith's 008 number was made a short time later and that the caller and
Mr Smith were in regular contact both by fax and phone. -

The results of the review of the studies on customer dialling behaviour
referred to in paragraph 29 above do provide possible explanations for
some of the difficulties being experienced by Mr Smith. The recently
investigated complaint confirms one occasion of a mis-dialled number to
Mr Smith's service.

Service Verification Tests

‘34,

The Service Verification Tests (SV‘:F). described in document G 001
{ssue: Interim, 27 September 1994) prepared by the Customer

1224
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Response Unit, have been developed by Telecom in conjunction WIth
= AUSTEL and have been approved by AUSTEL as the basis-tipon which
a telephone service at the Service Delivery Point may be considsred to
be operating safisfactorily at the time the tests were conducted. The
Service Verification Tests measure.

. selected electrical parameters of the customer access
network

. the abliity of the exchange to defiver calls to_the Service
Delivery Point .

. the capability of the network 1o successfully connect calls
from various network origins to a Line Intecface Circuit
adjacent to the customer’s service, simulating the customer's
fine and line interface connection.

The service under test is compared with a required set of outcomes as
detalled in G 001. When the required outcomes are met, the service to
that customer wili be considered to be operating satisfactorily at the
Service Delivery Point by both Telecom and AUSTEL.

Prior to intiating the test, | discussed the typical incoming call profile of .
Mr Smith's service with him, noting in particular several areas where
caliers had had difficulty in contacting him. | also confirmed with him
that his three telephone lines would be measured as part of the
Customer Specific Line Tests (Section 6.1) and that the Public Network
Call Delivery Tests (Section 6.3) would include a 1 800 number (1 800 .
numbers replace 008 numbers), the routing of which would mimic- his
008 number. The Customer Line Hunt Group Tests-were not relevant

as Mr Smith does not have a line hunt group. *

The Custorner Spegific Line Tests were conducted on 28th September
1994. | was present on the Camp Bridgewater Holiday Camp site while
these tests were being carried out and observed a number of the tests
being conducted by the National Network investigations Staff. Also
present were two of my staff, Mr Bruno "Tonizzo, a Principal
Telecommunications Technical Officer Grade 2, who has been involved
as an observer at all of the SVTs conducted to date, and Mr Colin
Roberts also a Principa! Telecommunications Technical Officer Grade 2,
who participated in the discussions that [ had with Mr Smith on that
occasion. We also visited the Portland Exchange and the Cape
Bridgewater RCM site. The Public Network Call Delivery Tests were.
conducted from 17th September 1994 to 24th September 1994. The
report from National Network Investigations, dated 21st October 1994
lg and containing the detailed results of all of the tests, was forwarded to
~Mr Smith on gth November 1994. (Ref 4.35 4.40)

38. The service passed all of the Customer Specific Line Tests and the two

¥ Public Network Call Delivery Tests that were carried out. One Gal

Delivery Test was carried out to a nurmber (055 267 266) close to his
. service number and achieved a success rate of 100%. The second was
l carried out to a 1-800 number, which simulated the routing to his 008

I 122 4




number, achieving a success rate of 99.8%. Both of these fesults are
above the level established “for call connection at the md'Mdpal
customer level. The service is therafore considered to be operating
satistactorily.
Overall Conclusion

39. In addition to the routine maintenance and investigations carried out by
the Network Operations and service delivery Technical staff, | have
conducted ' series of detailed tests and analysis of data pertaining to
Mr Smith's service, the Cape Bridgewater RCM and the Portiand
AXE104 exchange.

. 40. The detailed CAN analysis and measurements conducted in November

' 1993 showed that the CAN was within the design specifications
examined and was generally satisfactory with the exception of insulation
resistance, where the results were inconclusive. It is noted that there
were no consistent complaints by Mr Smith during the November 1933
to May 1994 period relating to noise or crosstalk which would have
been evident with low insulation resistance. Further measurements in
‘May 1994 confirmed that the insulation resistance was safisfactory. In
my opinion the insulation resistance did not have: an impact on the -
service Mr Smith was receiving. :

41. The analysis of the call data, sampled from actual traffic, and the fauft
reporting data showed that the performance of the Cape Bridgewater
RCM and the Portiand AXE104 was satisfactory during the period over _
which the data was collected. . .

42. The customer dialing study which documents customer dialiing errors
shows some possble explanations for the incidents that Mr Smith has
experienced. It should be noted that the types of customer dialiing
errors documented are exhibited by all customers and affect all
customers,

43. The SVT, caried out in Septernber 1994, showed that the service
passed the Customer Specific Line Tests and the Public Network Call
Detivery Tests. Accordingly, the service was deemed to be operating
satisfactorily at that time.

44. My overali conclusion based on the analysis of the selected

~ performance parameters outlined abaye is that for the periods covered

by these investigations (which commenced in July 1991 and concluded

in September 1994), Mr Smith's service met appropriate performance

levels and therefore appeared, in my opinion, to be operating
satisfactorily. '
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AND 1 MAKE this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the- -~ —
same 1o be true and correct,

DECLARED atMeboume ) f%m \x()
in the State of Victoria ) ' (]«[”/\ -
) ) |

this of Decamber 1994,
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MANAGING IN AUSTRALIA

Days went by and Blount hadn’t heard a thing, Finally, a young
woman arrived in his office whom Blount learned was a bright

MBA graduate with responsibility for the 1-800 product. Again,

Blount recalls the conversat:ioni

Blount: ‘I want to talk about the 1-800 service

Staff: ‘Yes, sir’

Blount: ‘There are some issues that have arisen on the product
management side, specifically maintenance of the product, fixing
some problems with it and how it is billed.’

Staff: ‘I know the type of things you are talking about, sir,
because we studied product management in school, but, strictly
speaking, my job was to launch the product. I have no way of
knowing how it performs once it has been launched.’

Blount was shocked, but his anxiety level continued to rise
when he discovered this wasnt an isolated problem. Product
management as Blount knew it in a competitive environment
was non-existent. There ‘was no overall coordinating role to
monitor the performance and profitability of products and
modify them as required. He moved immediately to demonstrate

the importance Telstra would have to place on products to
compete effectively:

I'd often seen approaches that would try to solve world hunger
but they didn’t get any traction because they operate at such a

high level. I decided to pick one product and understand
everything about it.

Blount asked his 1-800 ‘product manager’ to put together a
team to analyse all aspects of the product and provide a snapshot
of what an ideal product should look like. Blount then arranged
a two-day retreat for his senior managers to take them through

122/
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PRODUCT MANAGEMENT ~ IF THEY WON’T BUY IT, DON'T BUILD IT

the product management case study. Fifteen stations were set up
around the conference site staffed by junior managers. Each
member of the senior team rotated through the stations dealing
with all the aspects of basic product management:

+ how the product was designed;
* time-to-market;

* provisioning;

* training/selling;

 how it was working in the field;
« the fault rate; and

s the billing “system’.

The picture that emerged made it crystal clear that
performance was sub-standard. Costs were too high. Time-to-
market was too long — at least 18 months from conception to
launch. There was no accountability for the profit and loss of a
product, so the company didn't track its performance once it was
in the marketplace. And on a broader level, the number of new

product innovations was tiny — only around two dozen a year.
The exercise worked brilliantly The Telstra senior team
realised the power of proper product management and the light-
year leap it would take to get Telstra up to scratch. Blount’s gut
told him that to fully redress this problem and lift product
management up in the eyes of the organisation as a whole, he
would need to appoint a Group Managing Director for Product
Management. The logistics of doing so immediately proved too
difficult to orchestrate at that early stage, so Blount agreed to
have a product manager in each business unit who would report
to each of the GMDs. With the massive change being
undertaken and the resulting competing interests, Blount was not
satisfied with how things were progressing. The will was there to
take on the product difficulties, but successful execution failed to
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94/0269
11 October 1994

Mr Peter Gamble '
Manager, Engineering and Technical Consultancy

Customer Response Unit -

TELECOM '

Facsimile: (03) 634 9930
Dear Peter

ISSUES CONCERNING SERVICE VERIFICATION TESTS

. Following on from your telephone conversation today with Mr Cliff Mathieson, | confirm that
AUSTEL requires a written statement from Telecom detailing the deficiency of the current testing
process for the “Call Continuity / Dropouts to Neighbouring LIC™ test contained in the Service
Verification Tests (SVT). This statement should aiso detail the action Telecom intends to take to

address this deficiency.

AUSTEL notes that the SVT resutts so far provided by Telecom are inconclusive because they do
not comply with the required outcome of Section 6.3.2 of the SVT, C_onﬁrrnatign that calls were
held for 40 seconds does not confirm these calls would have been held for the requirgd 120
seconds.,

On another matter, | understand Mr Bruce Matthews wrote to you on 29 September 1994 following
up AUSTEL's earlier request for a copy of test data produced by Telecom in conducting the SVT. |
also understand that the nature of the data required by AUSTEL was further confirmed in

.subsequent conversations with Mr Matthews and Mr Mathieson. As noted in these conversations,
the required data is that produced in performing section 6.3 of the SVT, and should identify the date
and time of day test calls were made from each origin, and the technology type of the originating
exchange. As AUSTEL's review of the SVT will take place in November 1994 this data is required
as soon as'possible. . .

Yours sincerely

. K " o‘- ‘__p.-"

i

- Nom O'Doherty
! General Manager
Consumer Affairs

cc Mr Steve Black
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AUSTEL

AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY

16 November 1994

Mr S Black

G General Manager
Cusbmamup r Affairs
TELECOM

Facsimile No: (03) 632 3241
Dear Stove
SERVI&E VERIFICATION TEST ISSUES

The recent SVT results for Mr Alan Smith raise some issues on which AUSTEL
requests clarification, as follows.

. The letter provided to Mr Smith informing him of his sSVT results notes
that the Public Network Call Delivery Tests relevant to his 008 service
used a 1-800 number that simulated the routing of his 008 services.
AUSTEL is seeking confirmation from Telecom that the network
equipment utilised on calls to the 1-800 number is the same as that
which would have been used by calls to Mr Smith's 008 service {with
the exception of the termination number).

. The Call Distribution Tables on pages 12 and 14 record that the total
calls made to each number are in excess of 600. AUSTEL requests
that Telecom detail the process which determines the *1st 500" calls
under test 6.3, given that a combined total of over 600 calis have been
made from multiple origins.

| would also fike to take this opportunity to formally confirm three issues raised at our , *.

recent meeting of 9 November 1994,

(1) Telecom will provide AUSTEL with the detailed individual call data (ie.
time of day & origin of call) which has been the subject of previous
comespondence from AUSTEL. This data was originally requested by
AUSTEL on 25 August 1994. As discussed at our meeting, the data is

5 QUEENS ROAD. MELBOURNE. VICTORIA - / 2
POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7443, STKILDA RD. MELBOURNE. VICTORIA, 3004

TELEPHONE: (113 £28 73000 FACSIMILE: 103) 20 4121 .




required by AUSTEL as part of our review of the SVT, and will be
required by the consultant assisting AUSTEL in this review. (Please
note that call data for all the test calls is required, not just the data for
the first 500 calls). AUSTEL requires this data by 23 November 1994.

The provision of this data by this date is essential 1o the effectiveness

of AUSTEL's review of the SVT.

(2)  Inthe near future Telecom will conduct the "Demonstration Tests” on
the services of customers for whom the SVT have been compieted.
AUSTEL notes that the SVT were conducted a considerable time ago
on some of these customer's services. Although these tests are not
part of the SVT, thisdatawinbeusadbyAUSTELinourrewewof
issues related to the SVT. The results from the "Demonstration Tests”
will also be provided to our consultant, and AUSTEL requires some of

~ these test results by 23 November 1994.

(38) . That Telecom will shortly provide, as requested in AUSTEL's letter of

1 1 October 1994, a statement on:’

the deficiency of the current testing process for the “Call
\ Continuity / Dropouts to Neighbouring LIC™ test contained in the

Service Verification Tests (SVT). This statement should aiso
detail the action Telecom intends to take to address this -
deficiency.

This statement will be provided to AUSTEL's consultant as part of the

review of the SVT, and is required by 23 November 1994,

The three matters detailed above have been ali been outstanding for some timne. |
would be grateful if you could address your personal attention to ensuring the
required information is provided to AUSTEL by the date requested.

.Yours sincerely

Y
/‘)(

Norm O'Doherty
General Manager
Consumer Affairs

/
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AUSTRALIA

Corporate Centre
Corporate Secretariat

Level 37 .
22 December 1994 242 Exhibition Streei
Melbourne Vic. 3000

Telephone (03) 634 2977
Facsimile (03) 632 3235
Mr Alan Smith

Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC 3305

Dear Sir

FOI - Internal Review

1 refer to Telecom's letter to you of 16 December 1994 which was delivered with a box of
documents being documents specific to your telephone service.

Six boxes of documents known as "general files" which are relevant to your FOI requests
accompany this letter. These documents have been granted to you after a further review of
those documents which were withheld from you originally.

There is a folder for each file. It contains all documents which, as a result of this review
decision, will now be released. The folder does not include documents that you received

in full as a result of the previous decision. There is a table inside each folder describing
each of the documents.

Documents are described as either A, B or C. The documents described as "A" are all
documents which are fully exempt. The documents described as "B" are provided to you with
some material deleted, those deletions being the names of other customers and other
individual businesses. The documents described as “C" are documents to which full access is

- being given.

Whete a document is listed as new, it was not previously considered by Telecom and

therefore no record of any earlier decision would exist. In that case the previous review
column is blank.

If you are not satisfied with the quality of the copy of any document released, another copy of
that document will be reprovided upon request.

The quality of any copy depends on the quality of the original. The documents are sorted in
each folder in some or all of the following bundles;

Bundle 1 - Documents that were missing from the released version of the file that was
provided to you at the time of the previous decision.

125~
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Bundle 2 - Documents which were, in the previous decision, wholly exempt (described as A)
but are now released and described as B orC.

Bundle 3 - Documents which did not appear in the tables at the time of the previous decision
but now appear in B or C,

Bundle 4 - Documents which, in the previous decision, had the names of Telecom employees
deleted.

Reasons for the exemption of certain documents and certain parts of documents shall be
forwarded to you in the very near future.

Yours faithfuliy,

,,"f/i_____ L-/ :

Ted Benjamin
National Manager
Customer Response Unit

encl:-
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AUSTEL 119

AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY
94/0269 '

4 October 1994

Mr S Black

Group General Manager
Customer Affairs
TELECOM,

Facsimile No: (03) 632 3241

Dear Steve

CHARGING DISCREPANCIES REPORTED BY ALAN SMITH AND ISSUES
RELATED TO SHORT DURATION CALLS ON 008 SERVICES

. Mr Alan Smith of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp has recently written to

AUSTEL complaining of a number of charging discrepancies occurring on his
008 service. A copy of Mr Smith's letter is attached, as is an accompanying
sheet which contains 008 bill data over the period 27 May to 29 May 1994 in
comparison with other incoming call monitoting data over the same period.

Mr Smith has previously raised some of the issues identified in his letter with
AUSTEL but had requested that AUSTEL not take them up on his behalf as he
was concerned they may conflict with his “Fast Track™ Arbitration process.
AUSTEL seeks a response on the following issues.

(1)  Mr Smith states that a caller to his 008 number experienced 3
occurrences of a "not connected" recorded voice announcement
{RVA) on 27 May 1994 between 7:51 pm and 7:59 pm. Mr Smith
states that "these faults" were reported to Telecom's 1100
number. AUSTEL requests that Telecom provide details on the

investigations made into the fault report(s) and any findings made
on this issue. |

conducted in regard to the RVA report(s) identified in (1)? [f not,

why not?
5 QUEENS ROAD, MELBOURNE, VICTORIA

POSTAL: P.O. BOX 7443, ST KILDA RD, MELBOURNE, VICTORIA, 3004
TELEPHONE: (03) 828 7300 ~ FACSIMILE: (03) 820 3021

(2) Was Mr Smith informed of the results of any investigations /2‘
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(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

_ 94/0269-04
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AUSTEL notes that regardless of Telecom’s findings on the RVA
issue identified in (1), there appearstobe a significant |
discrepancy between the duration of one-call identified on the 008
bill and the duration of that call as identified on the "monitoring
data". The relevant call appearé on the 008 bill against the code
"23-9" and is logged as being of 3 minutes 15 seconds duration.
On the "monitoring data” what appears to be the same call, made

.on 27 May 1994 at 19:58:46, is logged as being of 2 minutes 46

seconds duration. AUSTEL requests that Telecom explain this
discrepancy if this issue has not been dealt with in the reply to (1).

Mr Smith's bill for his 008 service details one call (code 23-12) as
being of 1 second duration. The cali data has no information
detailing the origin of the call. AUSTEL requests that Telecom
explain the circumstances which may have led to this “short
duration” call and why no data is provided on the origin of the call.

AUSTEL is aware of another Telecom customer in the Portland
region, Mr Jason Boulter of the Malaleuca Mote! (008 034 449},
who maintains that many "short duration*® calls are occurring on
his 008 bills. This customer suspects that these “short duration®
calls represent call attempts by potential clients to contact his
business which are not received at his premises. AUSTEL
requests that Telecom provide a comprehensive explanation of
the possible causes of "short duration® calls on 008 services.
Telecom's response should specifically address the issus raised
by Mr Boulter. AUSTEL is aware that Telecom is currently
investigating the general issue of "short duration calls”, but is also
aware that 008 services are not included in this investigation.

Telecom is requested to respond to Mr Smith's claim that on his

267 230 service he is being charged "on average 11% over
charged seconds”.

The central issue raised by Mr Smith in his letter is that he is
being charged for calls that do not connect to his 008 service.
The calls identified in (1) are cited by Mr Smith as instances of / 2 ‘
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such calls. Telecom s requested to specifically address thisissue 121
in its response.

| For clarification of any of the matters reised in this letter please contact Bruce
Matthews on (03) 828 7443.

Yours sincerely

| fe

Bruce Matthews
Consumer Protection

/26
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Mr B Matthews
AUSTEL,

PO Box 7443 ‘
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

momtmkmomuMS&ummmRnAmmam
DurATION CaLLS ON 003 Sm | |

L tserto your Jeter dated ¢ October, 1994 to Ms Steve Black. I am responding 1o this Jetter ay
the Manager respoasible for bandling M Smith's dispute with Telecom. |

18 $06pect of the confidentiality aspecs, the Asbitrasor has advised Telecorn thet he considars
that dis parties (wtheubimﬂm)mmbuaﬂlﬁm&uthmmaye
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